
Boise State University
ScholarWorks

Library Faculty Publications and Presentations The Albertsons Library

6-1-2006

Early Records of the Episcopal Church in
Southwestern Idaho, 1867-1916 : Silver City and
DeLamar
Patricia Dewey Jones
Boise State University

https://scholarworks.boisestate.edu
https://scholarworks.boisestate.edu/lib_facpubs
https://scholarworks.boisestate.edu/library






 
 

Early Records of the 
Episcopal Church in 
Southwestern Idaho, 

1867-1916 
 
 

Silver City and DeLamar 
 
 

Transcribed by  

Patricia Dewey Jones 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Boise State University, Albertsons Library 
Boise, Idaho 



 ii 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Copyright Boise State University, 2006 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Boise State University 
Albertsons Library 

Special Collections Dept. 
1910 University Dr. 

Boise, ID  83725 
 

http://library.boisestate.edu/special



 iii 

Table of Contents 
 
Foreword      iv 
 
Book 1:  Silver City 1867-1882   1-26 
  History    3 
  Families    3 
  Baptisms    4 
  Confirmed    18 
  Communicants   19 
  Burials    24 
 
Book 2:  Silver City 1894-1916   27-40 
  Communicants   29 
  Baptisms    32 
  Confirmations   37 
  Marriages    38 
  Burials    39 
 
Book 3:  DeLamar 1895-1909   41-59 
  Historic Notes   43 
  Baptisms    44 
  Confirmations   50 
  Communicants   53 
  Marriages    56 
  Burials    58 
 
Surname Index     61 



 iv 

Foreword 
 
  
 Silver City is located high in the Owyhee Mountains of 
southwestern Idaho at the headwaters of Jordan Creek in a 
picturesque valley between War Eagle Mountain on the east 
and Florida Mountain on the west at an elevation of 
approximately 6,300 feet.  In 1863 gold was discovered on 
Jordan Creek, starting the boom and bust cycle of Silver City.    
 
 During the peaks of activity in the local mines, the 
population grew to a few thousand residents with a full range 
of business services.  Most of the mines played out by 1914.  
Today there are numerous summer homes and one hotel, but 
no year-long residents. 
  
 Nine miles “down the road” from Silver City was 
DeLamar, another mining boom town.  Although DeLamar 
wasn’t as big as Silver City, it was also rich in mining history.  
Other small, short lived mining towns in the area were Dewey, 
Ruby City, Fairview, and Wagon Town.  
  
 Silver City was the county seat of Idaho’s Owyhee 
County until 1935 when the county seat was moved to Murphy, 
a more central location in the county.  The “Owyhee 
Avalanche” was the local newspaper for Silver City, founded in 
August of 1865.  The “DeLamar Nugget”, a spicy, local 
newspaper, was started in May of 1891. 
  
 As miners and their families moved to Owyhee County 
in search of treasure and riches, preachers and ministers 
arrived in search of souls to save.  The Episcopal Church was 
one of the earliest and most active missionary churches in the 
Idaho Territory.  The Rev. St. Michael Fackler established the 
church’s presence in Boise in 1864, a year after Congress 
created the Idaho Territory.  In October 1866, he conducted 
religious services in Silver City. 
 
 A year later, the Rt. Rev. Daniel S. Tuttle, newly 
elected bishop of the missionary district of Montana, Idaho, and 



 v 

Utah, arrived in Idaho with a party of missionaries to serve the 
new mission field.  One of the missionaries, his brother-in-law 
the Rev. G. D. B. Miller, accompanied him to Silver City in 
October 1867 and performed the first baptisms for the 
Episcopal Church there.  Silver City was served by visiting 
clergymen from Boise, 73 miles away by road, for many years.  
In 1898, an Episcopal Church, known as St. James, was erected 
high on a knoll overlooking the town.  
  
 Besides the Episcopal Church, other denominations 
established themselves in Silver City in the 19th century as well.  
The Union Church and Sunday School was started by Rev. Case 
in 1865 for the Protestants who wanted a place of worship.  
The Catholic Church was established in Silver City in the early 
1870s.  Methodist ministers also visited Silver City.  There was 
also a significant Chinese population. Mine closures prompted 
families to move away and the churches to discontinue their 
services.  The Episcopal congregation dwindled and St. James 
Church was sold to the Catholic Church and became Our Lady 
of Tears.  It is still a landmark in Silver City. 
  
 The three original Episcopal parish registers transcribed 
in this book are located at Boise State University, Albertsons 
Library, Special Collections Department.  Alan Virta, the Head 
of Special Collections, assisted with the proofreading of this 
work and donated invaluable input to this process.  The 
registers were donated to Boise State University by the 
Episcopal Diocese of Idaho in 1989.  They have been 
microfilmed by the Family History Library in Salt Lake City, 
Utah, film #1429811. 
  
 All of the entries in these registers were handwritten, 
sometimes with penmanship that was difficult to read.  Many 
names were spelled inconsistently over the years.  We have 
attempted to transcribe these names as closely to the original 
as possible; correcting only what appeared to be obvious, 
unintentional errors. The number in ( ) after each entry 
indicates the page on which the entry appears in the original 
registers.   
  



 vi 

 The clergy who visited Silver City for the Episcopal 
Church between 1867 and 1916 were F. H. Argo, William 
Bollard, Almond Chamberlaine, S. W. Creasy, Frederick W. 
Crook, Charles E. Deuel, Thomas E. Dickey, H. L. Fitch, H. S. 
Foote, James Funsten, William A. Hamilton, S. J. Jennings, 
John M. Johnston, David H. Jones, Herbert Jukes, G. D. B. 
Miller, Jacob Probst, J. P. Sylton, Ethelbert Talbot, Daniel S. 
Tuttle, and A. Osmond Worthington.  They are listed in the 
Index of Surnames at the back of the book but are not indexed 
on every page on which their names appear. 
   
   
 
  Patricia Dewey Jones  
  June 2006 



 
 

Silver City, Idaho 
 

Episcopal Church 
 

Parish Record 
 

1867-1882



 2 



 3 

History 
Silver City, Idaho 

 
As will be seen from clerical signatures, farm Priests 
from Boise City, [Idaho] have given visits here.  Rev. 
Th. Dickey came as resident Pastor in 1875 
remaining about a year.  In May 1880, Rev. Frederick 
W. Crook held the mission as visiting Minister in 
charge for the Bishop, making monthly visits. 
 
[The above “History” was handwritten in the front of the parish 
register.] 
 
 
 
 

Families 
 
 
1 Oct 1881  MINEAR, Mr. John W., B.  
  MINEAR, Mrs. Laura (Hoar) B.C.C.  
  MINEAR, Mable M., age 4, B. (10) 



 4 

 

Baptisms 
 
 
1. HUGHES, Sarah Grayson, b. 30 Aug 1867, bap. 20 Oct 
1867 in Silver City, Idaho by Rev. G. D. B. Miller.  Parents 
Samuel O. and Eunice HUGHES, spon. by Thomas SMITH and 
Helen L. WEBB (42) 
 
2. ROBBINS, Charles Prospect, b. 26 Jun 1867, bap. 29 Jun 
1868 in Silver City, Idaho by Rev. G. D. B. Miller.  Parents 
Charles P. and Rowena C. ROBBINS, spon. by Geo. C. ROBBINS, 
M. A. ROBBINS and F. E. ENSIGN (42) 
 
3. GRAYSON, Georgia, b. 8 Dec 1869, bap. 29 May 1870 in 
Silver City, Idaho by Rev. H. S. Foote.  Parents Geo. W. 
GRAYSON and wife, spon. by J. H. GARDNER, Lucy E. GARDNER 
and Mrs. ADAMS (42) 
 
4. ROBBINS, Mary Rowena, b. 18 Sep 1866, bap. 29 Jun 
1868 in Silver City, Idaho by Rev. G. D. B. Miller.  Parents 
Charles P. and Rowena C. ROBBINS, spon. by Geo. C. ROBBINS, 
Mary A. ROBBINS and F. E. ENSIGN (42) 
 
5. GRAYSON, Robert Rawson, b. 17 Jan 1866, bap. 29 May 
1870 in Silver City, Idaho by Rev. H. S. Foote.  Parents Geo. W. 
GRAYSON and wife, spon. by J. H. GARDNER, Lucy E. GARDNER 
and Mrs. ADAMS (42) 
 
6. GRAYSON, Mary, b. 4 Sep 1863, bap. 29 May 1870 in 
Silver City, Idaho by Rev. H. S. Foote.  Parents Geo W. 
GRAYSON and wife, spon. by J. H. GARDNER, Lucy E. GARDNER 
and Mrs. ADAMS (42) 
 
7. HUGHES, Henry Hickle, b. 21 Jan 1860, bap. 29 May 
1870 in Silver City, Idaho by Rev. H. S.  Foote.  Parents Saml. 
O. HUGHES and Eunice HUGHES, spon. by J. H. GARDNER, A. H. 
WEBB, Mrs. ADAMS (42) 



 5 

8. HUGHES, Ida Evelyn, b. 19 Jan 1862, bap. 29 May 1870 
in Silver City, Idaho by Rev. H. S.  Foote.  Parents Saml. O. 
HUGHES and Eunice HUGHES, spon. by J. H. GARDNER, Lucy E. 
GARDNER, Mrs. ADAMS (42) 

9. HUGHES, Martha M[?], b. 4 Dec 1864, bap. 29 May 1870 
in Silver City, Idaho by Rev. H. S.  Foote.  Parents Saml. O. 
HUGHES and Eunice HUGHES, spon. by J. H. GARDNER, Lucy E. 
GARDNER, Mrs. ADAMS (42) 

10. HUGHES, Clara Amelia, b. 4 Jul 1870, bap. 14 Aug 1870 
in Silver City, Idaho by Rev. H. S.  Foote.  Parents Saml. O. 
HUGHES and Eunice HUGHES, spon. by J. H. GARDNER, Lucy E. 
GARDNER, Clara BOWMAN (42) 

11. SKINNER, William Silas, b. 8 May 1871, bap. 22 Oct 1871 
in Silver City, Idaho by G. D. B. Miller.  Parents Silas and Mary 
Jane SKINNER, spon. by Dr. COLMACHE, A. HENDERSON and 
Sarah CORBETT (42) 

12. ALLISON, Mary Elizabeth, b. 27 May 1861, bap. 22 Oct 
1871 in Silver City, Idaho by Rev. G. D. B. Miller.  Parents Israel 
and Lydia Ann ALLISON, spon. by Carrie E. CROCHERON (42) 

13. RUPERT, Isabel Maggie, b. 15 Apr. 1872, bap. 25 Aug 
1872 in Silver City, Idaho by G. D. B. Miller.  Parents Joseph A. 
and Sarah M. RUPERT, spon. by Edward COLMACHE and Emily 
EASTMAN (42) 

14. HOFFER, Edward Fredrick, 9 mos. old, bap. 10 Aug 1873 
in Silver City, Idaho by Rev. J. P. Sylton.  Parents Fredrick and 
Emile HOFFER, spon. by S. C. MILLER and Mrs. B. BLACKINGER 
(42) 

15. JOHNSON, Richard Harvey, b. 19 Jul 1870, bap. 21 Sep 
1873 in Silver City, Idaho.  Parnets Richard L. and Katharina 
JOHNSON, spon. by Rt Rev Daniel S. TUTTLE, DD and Katharina 
JOHNSON (42) 



 6 

16. TOWNSEND, Charlotte Emily, b. 2 Jul 1872, bap. 21 Sep 
1873 in Silver City, Idaho by Rev. J. P. Sylton.  Parents William 
Henry and Ellen TOWNSEND, spon. by Rt. Rev. Daniel S. 
TUTTLE, DD and Ellen TOWNSEND (42) 

17. STUART, Frankie Sprigg, b. 17 Jun 1861, bap. 21 Sep 
1873 in Silver City, Idaho by Rev. J. P. Sylton.  Spon. by Rt. 
Rev. Daniel S. TUTTLE (42) 

18. DAMMIS, Louisa Jacobin, b. 18 Sep 1872, bap. 21 Sep 
1873 in Silver City, Idaho by Rev. J. P. Sylton.  Parents Peter 
and Fredericka DAMMIS, spon. by The Parents (42) 

19. HURST, Catherine Ann, Adult, bap. 21 Sep 1873 in 
Silver City, Idaho by Rt. Rev. D. S. Tuttle, DD.  Spon. by Rev. 
James P. SYLTON (42) 

20. MILLAR, Richard Benjamin, b. 8 Apr 1870, bap. 21 Sep 
1873 in Silver City, Idaho by Rt. Rev. D. S. Tuttle, DD.  Parents 
Richard Thomas and Mary Molten MILLAR, spon. by Francis M. 
HURST and Mary M. MILLAR (42) 

21. MILLER, Francis Mulork, b. 30 Jan 1873, bap. 21 Sep 
1873 in Silver City, Idaho by Rt. Rev. D. S. Tuttle, DD.  Parents 
Richard Thomas and Mary Molten MILLAR, spon. by Francis M. 
HURST and Mary M. MILLAR (42) 

22. MILLER, Annie, an Indian girl, bap. 21 Sep 1873 in Silver 
City, Idaho by Rt. Rev. D. S. Tuttle, DD.  Parents Richard 
Thomas and Mary Molten MILLAR, spon. by Francis M. HURST 
and Mary M. MILLAR (42) 

23. SKINNER, Elizabeth Catherine, b. 18 Feb 1873, bap. 21 
Sep 1873 in Silver City, Idaho by Rt. Rev. D. S. Tuttle DD.  
Parents Silas and Ann J. SKINNER, spon. by William QUAGH and 
Jane CLEGG, (42) 



 7 

24. GLASS, Sarah Jane, b. 6 Jul 1873, bap. 21 Sep 1873 in 
Silver City, Idaho by Rt. Rev. D. S. Tuttle DD.  Parents George 
and Sarah GLASS, spon. by William QUAGH and Ann J. SKINNER 
(42) 

25. BRUNZELL, Anna Wilhelmina C., b. 9 Aug 1872, bap. 21 
Sep 1873 in Silver City, Idaho by J. P. Sylton.  Parents James W. 
and Anna BRUNZELL, spon. by Fredrick BRUNZELL and Olena 
BRUNZELL (42) 

26. ST. CLAIR, Josephine Bonaparte, Adult, bap. 14 Jun 
1874 in Silver City, Idaho by Rev. J. P. Sylton.  Spon. by 
Franklin ST. CLAIR and Mrs. STUART (42) 

27. ST. CLAIR, Ruth Anna, b. 30 Dec 1873, bap. 14 Jun 1874 
in Silver City, Idaho by Rev. J. P. Sylton.  Parents Franklin and 
Josephine B. ST. CLAIR, spon. by Jos. A. RUPERT, Sarah RUPERT 
and Frankie STUART (42) 

28. RUPERT, Edward Forrest, b. 2 Oct 1873, bap. 14 Jun 
1874 in Silver City, Idaho by J. P. Sylton.  Parents Joseph A. 
and Sarah Maria RUPERT, spon. by William BLAKE and Lucy E. 
GARDNER (44) 

29. HALL, Nellie J., b. 7 Oct 1872, bap. 14 Jun 1874 in 
Silver City, Idaho by Rev. J. P. Sylton.  Parents James Lyman 
and Catherine HALL, spon. by E. H. MOORE and Carrie SNELL 
(44) 

The above Baptisms are recorded in the Parish Register of St. 
Michael’s Church Boise City, Idaho and reported to me by the 
Rector of that Church the Rev. J. P. Sylton.   
    Thomas E. Dickey 23 Dec 1874 

30. BRUNZELL, Albert Napoleon, b. 10 Mar 1875, bap. 15 
Mar 1875 in Booneville, Idaho by Thomas E. Dickey.  Parents 
James and Anna BRUNZELL, spon. by The Parents, Fred 
BRUNZELL and Miss BRUNZELL (44) 



 8 

31. BUTLER, Harry Lancaster, b. 18 Jun 1874, bap. Easter 
day 28 Mar 1875 in Silver City, Idaho by Thomas E. Dickey.  
Parents Gilbert and Frances BUTLER, spon. by The Parents and 
Geo. VASS (44) 

32. ULTZ, Ada Luella, aged 16 years, bap. Whitsunday in 
Silver City, Idaho by Thomas E. Dickey.  Spon. by H. M. DICKEY 
and Geo. VASS (44) 

33. EDWARDS, Vesta Ransom, aged 13 years, bap. 
Whitsunday in Silver City, Idaho by Thomas E. Dickey.  Spon. by 
H. M. DICKEY and Geo. VASS (44) 

34. EDWARDS, Amelia Ann, aged 14 years, bap. 2nd Sunday 
a Trinity in Silver City, Idaho by Thomas E. Dickey.  Spon. by 
Mrs. H. M. DICKEY and Mrs. Olenia [sic] BRUNZELL (44) 

35. STIERMAN, Eliza, Adult, bap. 2 Jul 1875 in Fairview, 
Idaho by Dan’l S. Tuttle.  Spon. by The Parents (44) 

36. STIERMAN, Mary, Adult, bap. 2 Jul 1875 in Fairview, 
Idaho by Dan’l S. Tuttle.  Spon. by The Parents (44) 

37. HALL, Frank Gardner, aged 5 months, bap. by Thomas 
E. Dickey.  Parents J. L. and Catherine HALL, spon. by Mr. 
HALLENBECK and Mrs. BUTLER (44) 

38. MOODY, Louisa Jane, b. 3 May 1875 in Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 22 Aug 1875 in Silver City, Idaho by Thomas E. 
Dickey.  Parents William and Isabel MOODY, spon. by The 
Parents and Jennie GREATHOUSE (46) 

39. BRECK, William Cogswell, b. Silver City, Idaho, bap. 22 
Aug 1875 in Silver City, Idaho by Thomas E. Dickey.  Parents 
Frank and Mary BRECK, spon. by William COGSWELL, 
Mhulenburg [s.i.c.] BRECK and Martha COGSWELL (46) 

40. AYERS, Annie Jane, b. Fairview, Idaho, aged 4 yrs., 
bap. 29 Aug 1875 in Fairview, Idaho by Thomas E. Dickey.  
Spon. by R. C. JEWELL and Mrs. E. J. TOY (46) 



 9 

41. AYERS, Minnie, b. Fairview, Idaho, aged 3 mo., bap. 29 
Aug 1875 in Fairview, Idaho by Thomas E. Dickey.  Spon. by R. 
C. JEWELL and Mrs. E. J. TOY (46) 

42. PIERCE, William, b. Fairview, Idaho, aged 15 mo., bap. 
29 Aug 1875 in Fairview, Idaho by Thomas E. Dickey.  Parents 
James and Marrah PIERCE, spon. by R. C. JEWELL and Mrs. E. J. 
TOY (46) 

43. SKINNER, Annie Bell, b. Fairview, Idaho, aged 5 mo., 
bap. 8 Sep 1875 in Lyon Creek, Idaho by Thomas E. Dickey.  
Parents Silas and Ann Jane SKINNER, spon. by George GLASS, 
George CLINTON, Ellen GRINNELL, Lillie CALISTER (46) 

44. CLEGG, George Edwin, b. Fairview, Idaho, aged 4 mo., 
bap. 8 Sep 1875 in Lions Creek, Idaho, by Thomas E. Dickey.  
Parents Philip and Elizabeth CLEGG, spon. by George GLASS, 
Silas SKINNER, Ellen GRINNELL (46) 

45. DAVEY, Flora, aged 1 mo., bap. 12 Sep 1875 in 
Fairview, Idaho by Thomas E. Dickey.  Spon. by The Parents 
(46) 

46. HAY, Walter Laflin, aged 1½ yrs., bap. 3 Oct 1875 in 
Silver City, Idaho by Thomas E. Dickey.  Parents J. S. and Sarah 
E. HAY, spon. by The Parents, (46) 

47. HAY, Eugenia Idaho, aged 6 weeks, bap. 3 Oct 1875 in 
Silver City, Idaho by Thomas E. Dickey.  Parents J. S. and Sarah 
E. HAY, spon. by The Parents (46) 

48. BIGELOW, Windsor Drury, aged 9 yrs., bap. 6 Oct 1875 
in Silver City, Idaho by T. E. Dickey.  Parents W. D. and 
Ludivica BIGELOW, spon. by The Parents, Mr. and Mrs. Henry 
HYMAN (46) 

49. BIGELOW, Guy Kelley, aged [5] yrs., bap. 6 Oct 1875 in 
Silver City, Idaho by T. E. Dickey.  Parents W. D. and Ludivica 
BIGELOW, spon. by The parents, Mr. and Mrs. Henry HYMAN 
(46) 



 10 

50. MURRAY, Ida Jane, aged 3 weeks, bap. 7 Oct 1875 in 
Fairview, Idaho by Thomas E. Dickey.  Parents J. A. and Jane 
MURRAY, spon. by The Parents and John KING and Josephine 
SLACK (46) 

51. WHITE, Greene, b. 1 Sep 1874 in Silver City, Idaho, 
bap. 6 Nov 1876 at Father’s House by Dan’l S. Tuttle.  Parents 
Greene and Julia E. (HARLEY) WHITE, spon. by Alice M. 
HARLEY(48) 

52. WHITE, Mary Peyton, b. 27 Sep 1876 in Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 6 Nov 1876 at Father’s House by Dan’l S. Tuttle.  
Parents Greene and Julia E. (HARLEY) WHITE, spon. by The 
Mother and Alice M. HARLEY (48) 

53. HAY, Gertrude Victoria, b. 9 Oct 1876 in Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 6 Nov 1876 at Father’s House by Dan’l S. Tuttle.  
Parents John S. and Sarah E. (WILLIAMS) HAY, spon. by The 
parents (48) 

54. ENSIGN, Henry Francis, b, 15 Feb 1877 in Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 6 May 1877 at Residence of F. E. ENSIGN by Wm. 
Bollard.  Parents Francis Edward and Margaret (REID) ENSIGN, 
spon. by Mr. and Mrs. J. A. RUPERT (48) 

55. MINEAR, Mabel Miller, b. 15 Feb 1877 in Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 6 May 1877 at Residence of F. E. ENSIGN by Wm. 
Bollard.  Parents John Wesley and Laura Frances (HARR) 
MINEAR, by spon. Rev. G. D. B. MILLER and wife and Florence 
HARR (48) 

56. RUPERT, Ethel Cecilia, b. 6 Jul 1875 in Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 6 May 1877 at Residence of F. E. ENSIGN by W. 
Bollard.  Parents Joseph Adam and Sarah Maria (REID) RUPERT, 
spon. by Ed. H. MOORE and Mrs. G. B. WALKER (48) 

57. RUPERT, Francis Henry, b. 24 Mar 1877 in Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 6 May 1877 at Residence of F. E. ENSIGN by Wm. 
Bollard.  Parents Joseph Adam and Sarah Maria (REID) RUPERT, 
spon. by Mr. and Mrs. ENSIGN (48) 



 11 

58. OLSEN, Alfryda Loddevika, b. 31 May 1875 in Silver 
City, Idaho, bap. 6 May 1877, at Father’s House by Dan’l S. 
Tuttle.  Parents Henry and Amelia (LYCHOW) OLSEN, spon. by 
Frederich LYCHOW, Edna E. HARPER, The Mother (48) 

59. BRUNZELL, Alvin Otto, b. 4 Apr 1877 in Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 6 May 1877, at Father’s House by Dan’l S. Tuttle.  
Parents Frederich and Oline [sic] B. (BRUNZELL) BRUNZELL, 
spon. by Lewis M. ALLEN, Wm. HARDIMAN, Mary H. HARDIMAN, 
(48) 

60. GUSMAN, Jennie Bell, b. 26 Sep 1875 in Jordan Valley, 
Oregon, bap. 7 May 1877 at Father’s House in Jordan Valley, 
Oregon by Dan’l S. Tuttle.  Parents James E. and Emma L. 
(BURGESS) GUSMAN, spon. by William PARKS, The Mother (48) 

61. CLEGG, William John, b. 6 Oct 1876 in Jordan Valley, 
Oregon, bap. 7 May, 1877 at House of James E. GUSMAN in 
Jordan Valley, Oregon by Dan’l S. Tuttle.  Parents Philip and 
Elizabeth (CORLETT) CLEGG, spon. by William QUAYLE, The 
Father, Jane MURRAY, (48) 

62. SKINNER, Thomas Lewis, b. 12 Feb 1877 at Trout Creek, 
bap. 7 May 1877 at House of James E. GUSMAN in Jordan 
Valley, Oregon by Dan’l S. Tuttle.  Parents Silas and Ann Jane 
(CALLOW) SKINNER, spon. by Elbert H. CLINTON, The Father, 
Lilie J. MERRILL (48) 

63. HAY, Ernest Douglas, b. 27 Feb 1878 in Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 21 Jul 1878 at Parents House by Wm. Bollard.  
Parents Jno. S. and Sarah E.  (WILLIAMS) HAY, spon. by Parents 
(48) 

64. MOODY, Ella Corinth, b. 29 Oct 1877 in Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 3 Nov 1878 at Champion Hall by Wm. Bollard.  
Parents Wm. and Sarah (GREATHOUSE) MOODY, spon. by 
Parents and Mrs. J. W. MINEAR (48) 



 12 

65. ST.  CLAIR, John Stuart, b. Oct 6, 1877 in Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 5 Nov 1878 in Champion Hall by Wm. Bollard.  
Parents Franklin M. and Josephine (STUART) ST. CLAIR, spon. 
by Bp. D. S. TUTTLE and Mrs. J. W. MINEAR (48) 

66. OLSEN, Natalie Dagmark, b. 26 May 1878 in Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 3 Nov 1878 at Parent’s House by Dan’l S. Tuttle.  
Parents Harry and Nicolina A. F. (LICHOW) OLSEN, spon. by F. 
M. and Carolina J. HUNT (48) 

67. JOHNSON, Louis William, b. 27 Aug 1878 in Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 3 Nov 1878 at Parents House by Dan’l S. Tuttle.  
Parents Andrew W. and Louisa K. (BRUNZELL) Johnson, spon. by 
Albert and Annie MYERS (48) 

68. WEST, Charles Centenial, b. 8 Dec 1876, bap. 4 Nov. 
1878 at War Eagle Hotel  in Silver City, Idaho by Dan’l S. 
Tuttle.  Parents Tho’. L. and Matilda (UMBER) WEST, spon. by 
Chas. UMBER and Mary GRETE (48) 

69. AYERS, Kate, b. 29 Jul 1877 in Silver City, Idaho, bap. 4 
Nov 1878 at War Eagle Hotel in Silver City, Idaho by Dan’l S. 
Tuttle.  Parents Ed. and Mary Anne (HALL) AYERS, spon. by 
Parents (50) 

70. ALLEN, Julia Ann, b.23 Nov 1877, bap. 4 Nov 1878 at 
Parents’ House by Dan’l S. Tuttle.  Parents Louis M. and Josp. 
M. (MOE) ALLEN, spon. by Fredk. and Olena BRUZELL [sic] (50) 

71. ERSKINE, Annie Mabel, b. 21 Aug 1878, bap. 4 Nov 1878 
at Parents House by Daniel S. Tuttle.  Parents Wm. and Hannah 
(MC DOLALD) ERSKINE, spon. by Parents (50) 

72. MINEAR, John Edgar, b. 3 Jul 1879, bap. 24 Aug 1879 at 
Hall by Wm. Bollard.  Parents J. W. and Louisa F. (HOAR) 
MINEAR, spon. by Mr. and Mrs. ST. CLAIR (50) 



 13 

73. PINKHAM, Lucretia Amelia, b. 30 May 1878, bap. 26 Oct 
1879 at Hall by Wm. Bollard.  Parents Geo. B. and Arabella E. 
(REDSULL) PINKHAM, spon. by Mr. and Mrs. MINEAR (50) 

 

These are copies from Boise City Register by L. W. Crook from 
21 Jul 1877 

74. MURRAY, Jessie May, b. 23 Aug 1879, bap. 26 Oct 1879, 
at the War Eagle Hotel in Silver City, Idaho by Dan’l S. Tuttle.  
Parents Joseph G. and Jane (CLEGG) MURRAY, spon. by The 
parents and Mrs. Mary GRETE (50) 

75. HAY, Violet Beatrice, b. 12 Oct 1879, bap. 26 Oct 1879, 
at the residence of J. S. HAY by Dan’l S. Tuttle.  Parents John 
S. and Sarah E. (WILLIAMS) HAY, spon. by The Parents and Mrs. 
Olga C. SIMONDI (50) 

76. LEUDBERG, Hilda, b. 5 Aug 1874, bap. 26 Oct 1879, at 
the residence of J. S. HAY by Dan’l S. Tutttle.  Parents John A. 
and Mary (PEDERSEN) LEUDBERG, spon. by The Mother and Mr. 
and Mrs. John S. HAY (50) 

[Numbers skip from 76 to 78] 

78. KNIGHT, William Henry, b. 6 Nov. 1873, bap. 26 Oct 
1879, at Father’s Residence by Dan’l S. Tuttle.  Parents Sidney 
H. and Martha (GOODYEAR) KNIGHT, spon. by The Father and 
Mrs. Mary A. AYERS (50) 

79. KNIGHT, Frederick Sidney, b. 16 Oct 1878, bap. 26 Oct 
1879, at Father’s Residence, by Dan’l S. Tuttle.  Parents Sidney 
H. and Martha (GOODYEAR) KNIGHT, spon. by The Father and 
Mrs. Ellen MC CABE (50) 

80. OLSEN, Ethel Antoinette, b. 3 Dec 1878, bap. 9 May 
1880, at Father’s House by Dan’l S. Tuttle.  Parents Henry and 
Amelia (LYCHOW) OLSEN, spon. by Wm. MOODY and Sarah Belle 
MOODY (50) 



 14 

81. HUNT, Nannie Frances, b. 20 Oct 1879 (died 25 Oct 
1880), bap. 9 May 1880, at Father’s House by Daniel S. Tuttle.  
Parents Francis M. and Johanna C. M. (LYCHOW) HUNT, spon. 
by A. L. and Olga C. SIMONDI (50) 

82. BRUNZELL, Selina Adeline Frederica, b. 24 Feb 1880, 
bap. 9 May 1880 at Father’s House by Dan’l S. Tuttle.  Parents 
Fredk. and Olena B. (MOE) BRUNZELL, spon. by Mr. and Mrs. A. 
L. SIMONDI and Carlotta A. MOE (50) 

83. SOTHEREN, Alfred Gilmore, b. 12 Jul 1878 in Fairview, 
Idaho, bap. 16 Sep 1880 at Father’s House in Fairview, Idaho by 
Fredk. W. Crook.  Parents Alfred Richard and Meta (BRUCE) 
SOTHEREN spon. by Ellen Gilmore SOTHEREN and Francis and 
Henry BROWN (50) 

84. SOTHEREN, John Bruce, b. 3 Dec 1879 in Fairview, 
Idaho, bap. 16 Sep 1880 at Father’s House in Fairview, Idaho by 
Fredk. W. Crook.  Parents Alfred Richard and Meta (BRUCE) 
SOTHEREN, spon. by Ellen Gilmore SOTHEREN and Francis and 
Henry BROWN (50) 

85. HEMINGWAY, Robert White, b. Sep 1871 R. Creek, 
Idaho, bap. 19 Sep 1880 at School House on Reynolds Creek by 
F. W. Crook.  Parents Wm. S. and Mary F. (DRYDEN) 
HEMINGWAY, spon. by Martha Ellen DRYDEN, Chas’ and Harriet 
SHARE (50) 

86. HEMINGWAY, Florence May, b. 3 May 1873, bap. 19 Sep 
1880 at School House on Reynolds Creek by F. W. Crook.  
Parents Wm. S. and Mary F. (DRYDEN) HEMINGWAY, spon. by 
Martha Ellen DRYDEN, Chas’ and Harriet SHARE (50) 

87. SHARE, Henry Dryden, b. 4 Jun 1876 in Reynolds Creek, 
Idaho, bap. 19 Sep 1880 at School House on Reynolds Creek by 
F. W. Crook.  Parents Charles and Harriet (DRYDEN) SHARE, 
spon. by Martha Ellen DRYDEN, Chas’ and Harriet SHARE (50) 



 15 

88. SHARE, Kate Elizabeth, b. 14 Feb 1878 in Reynolds 
Creek, Idaho, bap. 19 Sep 1880 at School House on Reynolds 
Creek by F. W. Crook.  Parents Charles and Harriet (DRYDEN) 
SHARE, spon. by Martha Ellen DRYDEN, Chas’ and Harriet SHARE 
(50) 

89. SHARE, Ida Louisa Henrietta, b. 8 Mar 1880 in Reynolds 
Creek, Idaho, bap. 19 Sep 1880 at School House on Reynolds 
Creek by F. W. Crook.  Parents Charles and Harriet (DRYDEN) 
SHARE, spon. by Martha Ellen DRYDEN, Chas’ and Harriet SHARE 
(50) 

90. KELTNER, Minnie Charlotte, b. 31 Oct 1880 in Silver 
City, Idaho, bap. Saturday, 25 Jun 1881 at Parents’ House.  
Parents Morgan and Catharine (O’NIEL) KELTNER, spon. by The 
Father and Adelaide V. LEONARD (50) 

91. KNIGHT, Rachel Annie Eliza, b. 1 Oct 1880 Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 26 Jun 1881 in Silver City, Idaho.  Parents Sydney 
H. and Martha (GOODYER) KNIGHT, spon. by Jas’ LYMAN, Ellen 
MC CABE (50) 

92. MINEAR, George Raymond, bap. 26 Jun 1881 at Parents’ 
House by F. W. Crook.  Parents John W. and Laura (HOAR) 
MINEAR, spon. by Wm. and Isabella MOODY (50) 

93. JOHNSON, Emil Herman, b. 18 May 1881 in Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 26 Jun 1881 at Parents’ House by F. W. Crook.  
Parents Andrew W. and Louisa JOHNSON (50) 

94. HAYES, Rowena, b. 21 Sep 1880, bap. 26 Jun 1881 at 
Parents’ House by F. W. Crook.  Parents Rebecca and Charles 
HAYES, spon. by Bp. TUTTLE and Ellen TOWNSEND (Mrs.) (50) 

95. TOWNSEND, Alice May, b. 16 Nov 1880, bap. 26 Jun 
1881 at Parents’ House by F. W. Crook.  Parents Wm. H. and 
Ellen TOWNSEND, spon. by Bp. TUTTLE and Rebecca HAYES and 
Mrs. TOWNSEND (50) 



 16 

96. BENNETT, Joseph Samuel, b. 17 Oct 1800, bap. 15 Aug 
1881 in Fairview, Idaho by F. W. Crook.  Parents Richard and 
Flora BENNETT, spon. by Mr. and Mrs. TOY (50) 

97. SKINNER, Horatio, b. 26 Feb. 1879, bap. 22 Sep 1881 in 
Jordan Valley, Oregon by F. W. Crook.  Parents Silas and Annie 
SKINNER, spon. by Jas. GOODRICH and Lillie CALLISTER (50) 

98. SKINNER, Sarah Ellen, b. 7 Apr 1881, bap. 22 Sep 1881 
in Jordan Valley, Oregon by F. W. Crook.  Parents Silas and 
Annie SKINNER, spon. by Jas. GOODRICH and Lillie CALLISTER 
(50) 

99. GUSMAN, Francis Marion, b. 3 Sep 1880, bap. 22 Sep 
1881 in Jordan Valley, Oregon by F. W. Crook.  Parents Jas. and 
Emma L. (PARKS) GUSMAN, spon. by Abert and Geo. CLINTON, 
Lillie CALLISTER (50) 

[Number 99 was used twice] 

99. GUSMAN, Harry James, b. 18 Nov 1877, bap. 22 Sep 
1881 in Jordan Valley, Oregon, by F. W. Crook.  Parents Jas. 
and Emma L. (PARKS) GUSMAN, spon. by Abert and Geo. 
CLINTON, Lillie CALLISTER (50) 

100. ST. CLAIR, Stella Hellen, b. 4 Aug 1881 in Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 27 Nov 1881 in Silver City, Idaho by F. W. Crook.  
Parents Frank Manly and Josephine Bonaparte (STEWART) ST. 
CLAIR, spon. by The Parents (54) 

101. LEONARD, Adelaide (Mrs.), adult, bap. 22 Jan 1882 in 
Silver City, Idaho by F. W. Crook, spon. by Ed. H. and Frankie 
MOORE (54) 

102. MOORE, Raymond Caleb, b. 24 Nov 1882 in Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 22 Jan 1882 in Silver City, Idaho by F. W. Crook.  
Parensts Edwin H. and Frankie S. (STEWART) MOORE, spon. by 
Parents (54)  [birth and baptism dates as per Parish Register] 



 17 

103. SHARE, Charles Edward, b. 28 May 1882 in Reynolds 
Creek, Idaho, bap. 27 Aug 1882 in Reynolds Creek, Idaho by F. 
W. Crook.  Parents Charles Edward SHARE and Harriet (DRYDEN) 
SHARE, spon. by The Parents (54) 

104. WARDEN, Joyce, b. Joseph, Wallowa Co., Oregon 12 
Sep 1887, bap. 15 Aug 1897 at 3 p.m. at St. Mary’s Church in 
Emmett, Idaho by A. Osmond Worthing.  Parents William 
Clarence and Josephine Mereldia (WINTERS) WARDEN, spon. by 
Anson Truman COLT, Philip REED, Josephine M. WARDEN (52) 

105. WARDEN, Merril Ivan, b. North Powder, Union Co., 
Oregon 20 Aug 1891, bap. 15 Aug 1897 at 3 p.m. at St. Mary’s 
Church in Emmett, Idaho by A. Osmond Worthing.  Parents 
William Clarence and Josephine Mereldia (WINTERS) WARDEN, 
spon. by Anson Truman COLT, Philip REED, Josephine M. 
WARDEN (52) 

106. WARDEN, Noel Erwen, b. North Powder, Union Co., 
Oregon 12 Nov 1893, bap. 15 Aug 1897 at 3 p.m. at St. Mary’s 
Church in Emmett, Idaho by A. Osmond Worthing.  Parents 
William Clarence and Josephine Mereldia (WINTERS) WARDEN, 
spon. by Anson Truman COLT, Philip REED, Josephine M. 
WARDEN (52) 

 

 



 18 

Confirmed 
 

1. WEBB, Helen Scovill, conf. 20 Oct 1867 by Rt. Rev. D. 
S. Tuttle, DD and Rev. G. D. B. Miller (78) 

2. WEBB, Hannah Elizabeth, conf. 23 Aug 1868 by Rt. Rev. 
D. S. Tuttle DD, and Rev. G. D. B. Miller (78) 

3. WHITE, Hannah P., conf. 23 Aug 1868 by Rt. Rev. D. S. 
Tuttle, DD and Rev. G. D. B. Miller (78) 

4. STUART, Frankie Sprigg, conf. 14 Jun 1874 by Rt. Rev. 
D. S. Tuttle, DD and Rev. J. P. Sylton (78) 

5. GREATHOUSE, Jennie, conf. 14 Jun 1874 by Rt. Rev. D. 
S. Tuttle, DD and Rev. J. P. Sylton (78) 

6. HUNT, Catherine Ann, conf. 14 Jun 1874 by Rt. Rev. D. 
S. Tuttle DD and Rev. J. P. Sylton (78) 

7. ST. CLAIR, Josephine B., conf. 14 Jun 1874 by Rt. Rev. 
D. S. Tuttle DD and Rev. J. P. Sylton (78) 

The above confirmations are recorded in the Parish Register of 
St. Michael’s Church, Boise City, Idaho and reported to me by 
the Rector of that church the Rev. J. P. Sylton.   
    Thomas E. Dickey 23 Dec 1874 

 

8. ALLISON, Mary Elizabeth, age 14, conf. 4 Jul 1875 by 
Rt. Rev. D. S. Tuttle, DD and Rev T. E. Dickey (78) 

9. EDWARDS, Vesta Ransom, age 14, conf. 4 Jul 1875 by 
Rt. Rev. D. S. Tuttle, DD and Rev. T. E. Dickey (78) 



 19 

10. STUART, Jane Ann (at home sick) conf. 9 May 1880 by 
Bishop Tuttle and Rev. F. W. Crook 

11. LEONARD, Adelaide, conf. 30 Jul 1882 by Bishop Tuttle 
and Bishop F. W. Crook 

 

 

 

Communicants 
 

+=Removals; C=those admitted to communion on their 
confirmation in the parish; R=those received from another 
parish with the name of the parish “whence received” 

1. +VASS, George, Removed 1877 (86) 

2. +BUTLER, Gilbert, Removed 1878 (86) 

3. +DICKEY, Mrs. H. M., “R”, Suisun, California, Removed 
1875 (86) 

4. ST. CLAIR, Mrs., “C” (86) 

5. STEWERD, Miss Frankie (Mrs. MOORE) “C” (86) 

6. MOODY, Mrs., “C” removed 1881 (86) 

7. +GREATHOUSE, Mrs. Jennie, “C”, Removed 1876 (86) 

8. +PICKETT, Mrs., “R”, Boise City, Removed 1877 (86) 



 20 

9. +BUCK, Mr. Frank, “R”, Suisun California, Removed 
1876 (86) 

10. +BUCK, Mrs. Frank, “R”, Suisun California, Removed 
1876 (86) 

11. +WALKER, Mrs., “R”, Ogden Utah, Removed 1877 (86) 

12. HARLEY, Miss Prudence (MILLER), “R”, Boise City, 
Idaho, Removed 1880  (86) 

13. +LENNIX Mr., “R”, Pendleton, Oregon, Removed 1878 
(86) 

14. MINEAR, Mrs. Laura, 9 May 1880, “R”, Idaho City, Idaho 
(86) 

15. STUART, Mrs. Jane Ann, “C +”, Died 12 May 1880 (86) 

 LEONARD, Mrs. Adeliade, “C” (86) 

 

 



 21 

Marriages 
 

1. MILLAR, Richard Thos. and HUNT, Mary Mortley of Silver 
City, Idaho,18 May 1869 in Silver City, Idaho by Rev. G. D. B. 
Miller, wit. V. A. ANDERSON and Frank GANOHL (102) 

2. GARDNER, James H. and SNELL, Lucy E. of Silver City 
Idaho, 31 Oct 1869 in Silver City, Idaho by Rev. H. S. Foote, 
wit. George W. GRAYSON and Emily P. FOSSETT (102) 

3. HALL, James S. and ODELL, Catherine of Silver City, 
Idaho, 14 Aug 1870 in Silver City, Idaho by Rev. H. S. Foote, 
wit. Martyn JONES and Eliza ESTEY (102) 

4. MC FEE, Robert and ESTEY, Eliza F. of Silver City, 
Idaho, 1 Jan 1871 in Silver City, Idaho by Rev. H. S. Foote, wit. 
A. FRAZER and Miss BLACKINGER (102) 

5. TOWNSEND, William H. and SCALES, Nellie of Silver 
City, Idaho, 21 Oct 1871 in Silver City, Idaho by Rev. G. D. B. 
Miller, wit. H. B. EASTMAN and James H. GARDNER (102) 

6. GLASS, George and CORBETT, Sarah of Silver City, 
Idaho, 14 Sep 1872 in Silver City, Idaho by Rev. G. D. B. Miller, 
wit. Silas SKINNER and Annie SKINNER (102) 

7. EASTMAN, Hosea Bradford and BLACKINGER, Mary A. of 
Silver City, Idaho, 15 Sep 1872 in Silver City, Idaho by Rev. G. 
D. B. Miller, wit. Jeremiah G. PHILIPS and Louisa E. 
BLACKINGER (102) 

8. CHEASBRO, Henry S. and EASTMAN, Emily of Silver City, 
Idaho, 1 Dec 1873 in Silver City, Idaho by Rev. J. P. Sylton, wit. 
Manson EASTMAN and John D. SPRINGER (102) 



 22 

9. SMITH, A. Noel, M.D. and MC CANN, Hattie of Silver 
City, Idaho, 14 Jun 1874 in Silver City, Idaho by J. P. Sylton, 
wit. C. S. LEONARD and Robert LEONARD (102) 

10. MOODY, William and GREATHOUSE, Sarah Belle of Silver 
City, Idaho, 9 Aug 1874 in Silver City, Idaho by Rev. J. P. 
Sylton, wit. G. S. GREATHOUSE and J. W. MINEAR (102) 

11. HYDE, Michael and BORMAN, Clara Amelia of Fairview, 
Idaho, 25 Jun 1871 in Fairview, Idaho by Rev. G. D. B. Miller, 
wit. Alexander FRAZER and David DORSEY (102) 

12. FRAZER, Wm. Hugh and POST, Mary of Fairview, Idaho, 
13 May 1872 in Fairview, Idaho by Rev. G. D. B. Miller, wit. 
JOHNSON (102) 

13. GUSMAN, James E. and BURGESS, Emma L. of Jordan 
Valley, Oregon, 19 Nov 1873 in Jordan Valley, Oregon by Rev. 
J. P. Sylton, wit. H. B. EASTMAN and H. S. CHEASBRO (104) 

All the foregoing acts are recorded in the Parish Register of St. 
Michaels Church Boise City, Idaho and reported to me by the 
Rev. J. P. Sylton Rector of that Parish.    
    Thomas E. Dickey 23 Dec 1874 

14. MURRAY, Joseph G. age 29 and CLEGG, Jane age 28 of 
Fairview, Idaho, 28 Nov 1874 in Fairview, Idaho by Thomas E. 
Dickey, wit. Philip CLEGG and M. CARY (104) 

15. ALLEN, Lewis M. and MOE, Josephine of Silver City, 
Idaho, 13 Dec 1874 in Silver City, Idaho by Thomas E. Dickey, 
wit. Fred BRUNZELL and Timothy RAGAN (104) 

16. PEARSON, Thomas and JOHNS, Jennie of Silver City, 
Idaho, 17 Feb 1875 in Silver City, Idaho by Thomas E. Dickey, 
wit. Robert LEONARD and W. J. HILL (104) 

17. JONES, Thomas and NUNNALY, Remona of Silver City, 
Idaho, 18 Feb 1875 in Silver City, Idaho by Thomas E. Dickey, 
wit. Dudley HOYT and James CRUTCHER (104) 



 23 

18. HAWES, Richard S. age 29 and EDWARDS, Philippa age 
19 of Empire City, Idaho, 3 Apr 1875 in Empire City, Idaho by 
Thomas E. Dickey, wit. John FRANCIS and James MONROE (104) 

19. YOUNG, George R. and KUHR, Camelia of Fairview, 
Idaho, 28 Apr 1875 in Silver City, Idaho by Thomas E. Dickey, 
wit. R. H. WEEKS and Anthony BROOKS (104) 

20. ERSKINE, William and MC DONALD, Hannah of Fairview, 
Idaho, 26 May 1875 in Silver City, Idaho by Thomas E. Dickey, 
wit. Isaac CULP and P. N. TRUMBO (104) 

21. TYLER, Prosper and DYER, Minnie E. of Silver City, 
Idaho, 5 Jun 1875 in Silver City, Idaho by Thomas E. Dickey, 
wit. Geo W. PRICE and CLARK (104) 

22. DONWORTH, Jeremiah J. and KOEFOED, Camelia P. of 
Fairview, Idaho, 7 Jul 1875 in Silver City, Idaho by Thomas E. 
Dickey, wit. A. Noel SMITH, M.D. and S. T. N. SMITH (104) 

 MOORE, Ed. H. of Silver City, Idaho and STUART, 
Frankie Sprigg of Silver City, Idaho, 3 Nov. 1878 at Champion 
Hall by Wm. Bollard, wit. Philip A. REGAN and Agnes HUBERT, 
copied from Boise by F. W. Crook (106) 

 SCOTT, Frank H. age 30 of Succor, Oregon and 
GARDNER, MELISSA age 23 of Reynolds Creek, Idaho, 19 Feb 
1882 at residence of Geo. D. GARDNER in Reynolds Creek, Idaho 
by F. W. Crook, wit. Geo D. GARDNER, Margret GARDNER and 
Wm. H. GARDNER (106) 

 RUSE, Frank M. age 27 of Winnemucca, Nevada, and 
DRYDEN, Ida L. age 19 of Reynolds Creek, Idaho, m. 18 May 
1882 at house of Bride’s Father in Reynolds Creek, Idaho by F. 
W. Crook.  Parents Wm. W. DRYDEN and Martha DRYDEN of 
Reynolds Creek, Idaho, wit. August GRETE, Martha DRYDEN and 
Florence DRYDEN (106) 

 



 24 

Burials 
[The last name in each entry is the name of the clergyman.] 

1. ROBBINS, Rowena C. of Silver City, Idaho, bur. 28 Jun 
1867 in Silver City Cemetery, Idaho, Rev. G. D. B. Miller (114) 

2. COX, James T. age 64 of Silver City, Idaho, bur. 11 Feb 
1871 in Boise Cemetery, Idaho, Rev. G. D. B. Miller (114) 

3. LEONARD, Maud age 9 months of Silver City, Idaho, bur. 
13 Jun 1874 in Masonic Cemetery, Rev. J. P. Sylton (114) 

The above burials are recorded in the Parish Register of St. 
Michael’s Church Boise City, Idaho and reported to me by the 
Rector of that church the Rev. J. P. Sylton. 
  Thomas E. Dickey  23 Dec 1874 

4. BROUGHTON, John age 50 of Silver City, Idaho, died 13 
Oct 1874 of consumption, bur. 14 Oct 1874 in Masonic 
Cemetery, Thomas E. Dickey 

5. BERNARD, Ada Isabella age 3½ of Reynolds Creek, 
Idaho, died 7 Dec 1874 of Scarlet Fever, bur. 9 Dec 1874 in 
Reynolds Creek Cemetery, Idaho, Thomas E. Dickey (114) 

6. RAPPIE, Elizabeth E. age 26 of Silver City, Idaho, died 
15 Dec 1874 of Child Birth, bur. 16 Dec 1874 in New Masonic 
Cemetery, Thomas E. Dickey (114) 

7. CARROLL, Charles age 2¼ of Silver City, Idaho, died 3 
Jan 1875 of Scarlet Fever, bur. 5 Jan 1875 in Silver City 
Cemetery, Idaho, Thomas E. Dickey (114) 

8. BECKETT, T. D., M.D. age 57 of Silver City, Idaho, died 
3 Jan 1875 of Pneumonia, bur. 5 Jan 1875 in Masonic Cemetery, 
Thomas E. Dickey (115) 



 25 

9. BRUNZELL, Gustavus Adolph age 3 days, “B” [baptized], 
of Booneville, Idaho, died 13 Mar 1875 of Nervous Spasms, bur. 
15 Mar 1875 in Booneville Cemetery, Idaho, Thomas E. Dickey 
(114) 

10. BELKNAP, Rachel M. age 61, “B” [baptized], of Silver 
City, Idaho, died 16 May 1875 of Cancer, bur. 18 May 1875 in 
Masonic Cemetery, Thomas E. Dickey (114) 

11. STEER, Mary age 3 years of Sucker Creek, Idaho, died of 
Cholera Infantum, bur. 12 Jul 1875 in Back of Masonic 
Cemetery, Thomas E. Dickey (114) 

12. SMITH, Eliza D. age 39, “B” [baptized], of Silver City, 
Idaho, died of consumption, bur. 26 Jul 1875 in Silver City 
Cemetery, Idaho, Thomas E. Dickey (114) 

13. BLACKINGER, William Hosea age 5 months, “B” 
[baptized, of Silver City, Idaho, died 17 Aug 1875 of Scarlet 
Fever, bur. 18 Aug 1875 in Masonic Cemetery, Thomas E. 
Dickey (114) 

14. RAMSEY, Jane (colored) age 39 years of Silver City, 
Idaho, died 23 Aug 1875 of Cancer, bur. 25 Aug 1875 in Silver 
City Cemetery, Idaho, Thomas E. Dickey (114) 

15. RAPPIE, Frederick Louis age 9 months of Silver City, 
Idaho, died 4 Sep 1875 cause not known, bur. 5 Sep 1875 in 
New Masonic Cemetery, Thomas E. Dickey (114) 

16. BLACKINGER, Kate M. age 16 years of Silver City, Idaho, 
died 5 Sep 1875 of Fever, bur. 7 Sep 1875 in Masonic Cemetery, 
Thomas E. Dickey (114) 

17. RUPERT, Edward Forest age 2 years of Silver City, 
Idaho, died 8 Sep 1875 of Scarlet Fever, bur. 9 Sep 1875 in Back 
of Masonic Cemetery, Thomas E. Dickey (114) 



 26 

18. PARKS, Edwin age 60 of Silver City, Idaho, died 23 Oct 
1881 of Pneumonia, bur. 24 Oct 1881, Burial Service in Silver 
City, Idaho before removing body to Massachusetts, F. W. Crook 
(114) 



 27 

 
 
 

St. James Church 
 
 
 

Silver City, Idaho 
 

Episcopal Church 
 

Parish Record 
 

1894-1916 



 28 



 29 

 
 

Communicants 
 

[Notations in italics after the name appear to have been added, 
in another hand, sometime after the list was compiled.] 
 
 
1. GRETE, Mrs. Sr.  Xian science (32) 
 
2. MOE, Mrs.  (32) 
 
3. ST. CLAIR, Mrs.  (32) 
 
4. MASTERS, Mrs.  left  (32)   
 
5. ADAMS, Mrs.  St. Michaels – Boise, Idaho  (32) 
 
6. NUGENT, Mrs. J.  (32) 
 
7. HANDY, Mr. George  (32) 
 
8. HANDY, Mrs. Sarah  (32) 
 
9. GRETE, Mrs. Helen  (32) 
 
10. KNAPP, Mrs.  (32) 
 
11. LEONARD, Mrs.  (32) 
 
12. WILTERDING, Mr. H. J.  (32) 
 
13. WILTERDING, Mrs.  (32) 
 
14. SAMPSON, Mrs.  (32) 
 
15. WESTON, Mrs.  (32) 
 



 30 

16. BOWEN, Mr.  (32) 
 
17. BOWEN, Mrs.  (32) 
 
18. PURCELL, Mrs.  (32) 
 
19. FRY, Mrs.  (32) 
 
20. ST. CLAIR, Mrs. J.  (32) 
 
21. MAY, Mrs.  (32) 
 
22. CLEAVE, Mrs.  (32) 
 
23. JONES, Mrs.  (32) 
 
24. HOPE, Miss (32) 
 
25. HASTINGS, Miss  Nampa, Idaho  (32) 
 
26. BROWN, Mrs.  (32) 
 
27. GETCHELL, Mrs. A. A.  St. Michaels – Boise, Idaho  (32) 
 
28. GRETE, Mrs. Fred Junior  (32) 
 
 SMITH, Mr. Branch  left  (32) 
 
 SMITH, Mrs. Branch  left  (32) 
 
 BLACKMAN, Mrs. left  (32) 
 
 Ricketts, Mr.  left  (32) 
 
 
[All of the Communicants on page 34 were written in pencil.] 
 
1. ADAMS, Mrs.  (34) 
 
2. ST. CLAIR, Mrs. J.  (34) 



 31 

 
3. GETCHEL, Mrs. A. A.  (34) 
 
4. Name erased 
 
5. KNAPP, Mr. & Mrs.  (34) 
 
6. LEWIS, Mrs.  (34) 
 
7. DICKENS, Miss Gordon  (34) 
 
8. Name erased 
 
9. SHAY, Mrs.  (34) 
 
10. HASTINGS, Miss  (34) 
 
11. HASTINGS, Mrs.  (34) 
 
12. FRYE, Mrs. T. D.  (34) 



 32 

Baptisms 
 
 
 
YORK, Lorna Estelle, female, b. 17 Feb 1899 in Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 28 Jun 1899 at St. James Church by Chas. E. Deuel.  
Parents L. A. and Catherine YORK, spon. by Geo. H. HANDY, 
Sara HANDY, Mary ST. CLAIR  (58) 
 
LOWER, Beaumont Byron, male, b. 4 Feb 1898 in Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 28 Jun 1899 at St. James Church by Chas. E. Deuel.  
Parents B. B. and R. A. LOWER, spon. by Stella ST. CLAIR, John 
ST. CLAIR, Chas. GRETE  (58) 
 
FRY, Verna Katharine, female, b. 25 Dec 1894 in Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 28 Jun 1899 at St. James Church by Chas. E. Deuel.  
Parents T. D. and Ida FRY, spon. by Anna LEONARD,  Mamie 
KNAPP, Rob’t LEONARD Jr.  (58) 
 
FRY, Ina Grace, female, b. 27 Mar 1896 in Silver City, Idaho, 
bap. 28 Jun 1899 at St. James Church by Chas. E. Deuel.  
Parents T. D. and Ida FRY, spon. by Rose BOWEN, Ned BOWEN, 
Myrtle HASTINGS  (58) 
 
WESTON, Minnie (Mrs.), female, b. 3 Aug 1870 in Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 28 Jun 1899 at St. James Church by Chas. E. Deuel.  
Parents John and Mary GRETE, spon. by Mr. and Mrs. Geo 
HANDY et al  (58) 
 
WESTON, Clifford Grete, male, b. 4 Nov 1891 in Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 28 Jun 1899 at St. James Church by Chas. E. Deuel.  
Parents J. N. and M. WESTON, spon. by George HANDY, Sarah 
HANDY  (58) 
 
GRETE, Miriam Anna, female, b. 30 Mar 1899 in Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 28 Jun 1899 at St. James Church by Chas. E. Deuel.  
Parents Chas. H. and Helen M. GRETE, spon. by Anna PRISK, 
Geo. HANDY, Sara HANDY  (58) 
 



 33 

GRETE, Elizabeth Wilhelmina, female, b. 11 Jul 1894 in Silver 
City, Idaho, bap. 28 Jun 1899 at St. James Church by Chas. E. 
Deuel.  Parents Chas. H. and Helen M. GRETE, spon. by (Mrs.) 
Wilhelmina GRETE, (Mrs.) A. V. LEONARD, Fred’k GRETE, Sr.  
(58) 
 
GRETE, Gladys Ida, female, b. 7 Apr 1896 in Silver City, Idaho, 
bap. 28 Jun 1899 at St. James Church by Chas. E. Deuel.  
Parents Chas. H. and Helen M. GRETE, spon. by (Mrs.) Ruth A. 
LOWER, (Mrs.) Ida MOE, Severn MOE (58) 
 
GRETE, (Mrs.) Helen May, female, b. 19 May 1875 in Lynwood, 
Nebraska, bap. 28 Jun 1899 at St. James Church by Chas. E. 
Deuel.  Parents Rich’d C. and Elizabeth B. THOMPSON, spon. by 
(Mrs.) Fred’k GRETE  (58) 
 
PRISK, (Mrs.) Anna Grace, female, b. 20 Jul 1863 in Camden, 
New Jersey, bap. 28 Jun 1899 at St. James Church by Chas. E. 
Deuel.  Parents Rich’d C. and Elizabeth B. THOMPSON, spon. by 
(Mrs.) M. E. ST. CLAIR  (58) 
 
PRISK, Iva Grace, female, b. 26 Sep 1887 in Boulder, Colorado, 
bap. 28 Jun 1899 at St. James Church by Chas. E. Deuel.  
Parents W. J. and Anna G. PRISK, spon. by Helen GRETE, Chas. 
GRETE  (60) 
 
PRISK, William Edward, male, b. 16 Sep 1889 in Boise, Idaho, 
bap. 28 Jun 1899 at St. James Church by Chas. E. Deuel.  
Parents W. J. and Anna G. PRISK, spon. by Helen GRETE, Chas. 
GRETE  (60) 
 
GERLING, Fredrick Clayton, male, bap. 18 Nov 1901 in Silver 
City, Idaho by S. J. Jennings.  Parents F. W. A. and Ella 
GERLING, spon. by H. J. WILTERDING, Mary E. WILTERDING (60) 
 
WENNERTEN, Elmer F., male, bap. 18 Nov 1901 in Silver City, 
Idaho by S. J. Jennings.  Parents A. and Margaret WENNERSTEN, 
spon. by Adolff BRUNZELL, Selma BRUNZELL  (60) 
 



 34 

GETCHELL, Zelma Elizabeth, female, b. Silver City, Idaho, bap. 
23 Jul 1903 at Residence by Archdeacon S. J. Jennings.  Parents 
A. & [?] GETCHELL, spon. by Elizabeth G. MERRILL, Frank A. 
MERRILL, Lizzie HOPE  (60) 
 
BRYMBO [sic], Alta Lucille, female, b. 25 Jan 1902 in Silver 
City, Idaho, bap. 26 Jul 1903 at St. James Church by Bishop 
Funsten.  Parents O. D. & Emma BRUMBAUGH, spon. by G. H. & 
Sarah HANDY, Minnie WESTON  (60) 
 
HICKS, Olive Alfred Emma, female, b. 17 Nov 1893 in Silver 
City, Idaho, bap. 26 Jul 1903 at St. James Church by Bishop 
Funsten.  Parents Alfred & Emma HICKS, spon. by G. H. & Sarah 
HANDY, Minnie WESTON (60) 
 
HICKS, Louise Edna, female, b. 21 Apr 1892 in Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 26 Jul 1903 at St. James Church by Bishop Funsten.  
Parents Alfred & Emma HICKS, spon. by G. H. & Sarah HANDY, 
Minnie WESTON (60) 
 
HICKS, Mary Aleena, female, b. 13 Jul 1891 in Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 26 Jul 1903 at St. James Church by Bishop Funsten.  
Parents Alfred & Emma HICKS, spon. by G. H. & Sarah HANDY, 
Minnie WESTON (60) 
 
MAY, Helen, female, b. 3 Dec 1902, bap. 26 Jul 1903 at St. 
James Church by Bishop Funsten.  Parents Richard & Effie MAY, 
spon. by Richard MAY, Effie MAY, Richard MAY (Junior)  (60) 
 
MAY, Mattie, female, b. 16 Feb 1901, bap. 26 Jul 1903 at St. 
James Church by Bishop Funsten.  Parents Richard & Effie MAY, 
spon. by Richard & Effie MAY, Richard MAY (Junior)  (60) 
 
EVANS, Emilie Eleanor, female, b. 6 Mar 1903 in Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 26 Jul 1903 at St. James Church by Bishop Funsten.  
Parents W. D. & Lillian L. EVANS, spon. by George IRVING, M. 
Emilie IRVING (60) 
 



 35 

GRETE, Leona Francis, female, b. 13 Oct 1891 in Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 26 Jul 1903 at St. James Church by Bishop Funsten.  
Parents August & Ella L. GRETE, spon. by G. H. & Sarah HANDY 
(60) 
 
GRETE, Charlote Emma, female, b. 9 Sep 1894 in Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 26 Jul 1903 at St. James Church by Bishop Funsten.  
Parents August & Ella GRETE, spon. by G. H. & Sarah HANDY, 
Minnie WESTON (62) 
 
HASTINGS, Caroline Clara, female, b. 11 Sep 1888, bap. 26 Jul 
1903 at St. James Church by Bishop Funsten.  Parents Benjamin 
& Anna HASTINGS, [no spon. listed] (62) 
 
MITCHELL, Alice Irene, b. De Lamar, Idaho, bap. 27 Jul 1903 at 
St. George’s Mission by Bishop Funsten.  [no parents or spon. 
listed]  (62) 
 
ST. CLAIR, Ednetta Dell, female, b. 5 Mar 1895 in Walla Walla, 
Washington, bap. Jul 1903 St. James’ Church.    Parents John S. 
& Sara A. ST. CLAIR [no spon. listed]  (62) 
 
MASTERS, Doris Stella, female, b. 15 Jan 1904 in Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 26 Aug 1906 at St. James’ Church.  Parents John 
Edgar & Stella MASTERS, spon. by John S. & Sara A. ST. CLAIR, 
Mary E. ST. CLAIR  (62) 
 
WENNERSTEN, Svea Murel, female, b. 17 Sep 1904 in Silver 
City, Idaho, bap. 26 Aug 1906 at St. James’ Church.  Parents 
Andrew & Margaret WENNERSTEN, spon. by Paul & Ida NELSON  
(62) 
 
KNAPP, Billy June, female, b. 26 Jun 1913 in Bellevue, Idaho, 
bap. 6 Aug 1916 at St. James Church in Silver City, Idaho by 
Ven. S. W. Creasey.  Parents Mr. & Mrs. Arthur KNAPP, spon. by 
Mrs. G. G. ADAMS, Mrs. A. A. GETCHEL, F. W. PATTON  (62) 
 



 36 

TOWNSEND, Margaret Bessie, female, b. 12 Sep 1911 in Silver 
City, Idaho, bap. 6 Aug 1916 at St. James Church in Silver City, 
Idaho by Ven. S. W. Creasey.  Parents Mr. & Mrs. A. V. 
TOWNSEND, spon. by Mr. A. A. GETCHEL, Mrs. A. A. GETCHEL, 
Mrs. O. D. BRUMBAUGH  (62) 
 
TOWNSEND, Everett William, male, b. 15 Nov 1908 in De 
Lamar, Idaho, bap. 6 Aug 1916 at St. James Church in Silver 
City, Idaho by Ven. S. W. Creasey.  Parents Mr. & Mrs. A. V. 
TOWNSEND, spon. by Mr. A. A. GETCHEL, Mrs. A. A. GETCHEL, 
Mr. F. W. PATTON (62) 



 37 

Confirmations 
 
 
 
HASTINGS, Carrie Clara, female, conf. 26 Jul 1903 in Silver 
City, Idaho by Bishop Funsten.  Presented by David H. JONES 
(84) 
 
WESTON, Clifford G., male, conf. 26 Jul 1903 in Silver City, 
Idaho by Bishop Funsten.  Presented by David H. JONES (84) 
 
BROWN, Emilie, female, conf. 26 Jul 1903 in Silver City, Idaho 
by Bishop Funsten.  Presented by David H. JONES (84) 
 
BROWN, James, male, conf. 26 Jul 1903 in Silver City, Idaho by 
Bishop Funsten.  Presented by David H. JONES (84) 
 
MAY, Richard, male, conf. 26 Jul 1903 in Silver City, Idaho by 
Bishop Funsten.  Presented by David H. JONES (84) 
 
MAY, Florence, female, conf. 26 Jul 1903 in Silver City, Idaho 
by Bishop Funsten.  Presented by David H. JONES (84) 
 
THOMAS, Christopher, male, conf. 26 Jul 1903 in Silver City, 
Idaho by Bishop Funsten.  Presented by David H. JONES (84) 
 
MITCHELL, Gladys, female, conf. 26 Jul 1903 in Silver City, 
Idaho by Bishop Funsten.  Presented by David H. JONES (84) 
 
IRVING, Mrs. Emilie, female, conf. 26 Jul 1903 in Silver City, 
Idaho by Bishop Funsten.  Presented by David H. JONES (84) 
 
EVANS, Esther, female, conf. 26 Jul 1903 in Silver City, Idaho 
by Bishop Funsten.  Presented by David H. JONES (84) 



 38 

Marriages 
 
 
 
[Note in margin says “copied from parish register of St. 
Michaels, Boise”] 
 
 
RYAN, James, age 24 of Boise City, Idaho, and LEONARD, 
Adelaide, age 22 of Silver City, Idaho, mar. 4 Jan 1894 at 
residence of bride by Chas. E. Deuel.  Parents Rob’t & Addie V. 
LEONARD of Silver City, Idaho wit. Rob’t LEONARD, Addie V. 
LEONARD  (100) 
 
HANDY, George Harmon, age 25 of Silver City, Idaho and 
BROOKS, Sarah Jeanette, age 19 of Silver City, Idaho, mar. 24 
Feb 1897 at The War Eagle by Chas. E. Deuel.  Parents Henry P. 
& Elizabeth C. HANDY of Nampa, Idaho and Anthony & Louise 
BROOKS of Silver City, Idaho, wit. John GRETE, Jr., E. C. GRETE  
(100) 
 
ELMER, William Wells, age 28 of Silver City, Idaho and KNAPP, 
Mary E., age 18 of Silver City, Idaho, mar. 28 Jun 1899 at 
residence of bride by Chas. E. Deuel.  Parents Andrew  B. & 
Myra M. ELMER of Baker City, Oregon and Chas. E. & Mattie E. 
KNAPP of Silver City, Idaho, wit. A. B. ELMER, C. E. KNAPP 
(100) 
 
Another entry in the margin says “from De Lamar Register”, 
with no groom or bride names.  Parents Manilius KRIEG and 
Adelaide LEWIS of Silver City, Idaho, wit. William A. LEWIS, 
Lattie A. LEWIS by S. J. Jennings  (100) 



 39 

Burials 
[The last name in each entry is the name of the clergyman.] 
 
 
MYERS, Frank, male, age 66 of Silver City, Idaho, died of Palsy, 
bur. in Silver City Cemetery, Idaho, David H. Jones  (116) 
 
WENNERSTEN, Elmer Fretaf, male, age 2 of Silver City, Idaho, 
“B”, died of Spasms, bur. in Silver City Cemetery, Idaho, David 
H. Jones  (116) 
 
GETCHELL, Zelma Elizabeth, female, age 11 months of Silver 
City, Idaho, “B”, died of Dropsy, bur. in Silver City Cemetery, 
Idaho, David H. Jones  (116) 
 
O’KEEFE, John, male, of Silver City, Idaho, found dead, bur. in 
Silver City Cemetery, Idaho, David H. Jones  (116) 
 
STEWART, Mr., male, of Silver City, Idaho, found dead, bur. in 
Silver City Cemetery, Idaho, David H. Jones  (116) 
 
[Dates in following are entered in pencil beside the names] 
 
FORSYTH, James (9/30/04), male, age 58 of Silver City, Idaho, 
died of Heart Disease, bur. in Silver City Cemetery, Idaho, 
Herbert Jukes  (116) 
 
CLEGG, William (6/11/05), male, age 21 of Pleasant Valley, 
Idaho, “B”, died of Pneumonia, bur. in Jordan Valley, Oregon, 
Herbert Jukes  (116) 
 
NELSON, Carl (1/16/06), male, age 28 of Silver City, Idaho, 
killed in Snowslide, bur. in Silver City Cemetery, Idaho, Herbert 
Jukes  (116) 
 
PINANA, John (2/6/06), male, age 56 of Silver City, Idaho, died 
of Pneumonia, bur. in Silver City Cemetery, Idaho, Herbert 
Jukes  (116) 



 40 

 
SAMPSON, Margaret (3/28/06), female, age 7 months of Silver 
City, Idaho, died of Spasms, bur. in Silver City Cemetery, 
Idaho, Herbert Jukes  (116) 
 
BAMISH, (8/10/06), female, of Silver City, Idaho, bur. in Silver 
City Cemetery, Idaho, Herbert Jukes  (116) 
 



 41 

 
 
 
 
 

DeLamar, Idaho 
 

Episcopal Church 
 

Parish Record 
 

1895-1909 



 42 



 43 

Church and Clergyman’s Record Book 
Historic Notes 

 
 
St. George’s Mission – De Lamar, Idaho 
 
Rev. Jacob Probst took charge of this Mission August 11th 1895, 
being inducted by the Rt. Rev. Ethelbert Talbot, Bishop of the 
Diocese. 
 
For thirteen months previous to his coming, Mr. F. H. Argo, Lay 
Reader, had charge of the work. 
 
No parish record was kept during his term of service, so that 
the records in this book date only from the beginning of Mr. 
Probst’s work. 
 
The records of work at Silver City and other places are not to 
be found in this book – nothing but the work in De Lamar and at 
Muir (the Mine) being kept herein. 
 
On Sunday, 15 Dec 1895, Mr. Probst was ordained Priest in St. 
Michael’s Church, Boise, Idaho, by Rt. Rev. E. Talbot, 
presented by Rev. C. E. Deuel. 
 
Rev. Jacob Probst conducted his last service on 16 Feb 1896, 
leaving thereafter for Rock Springs, Wyoming. 

 
[The above “History” was handwritten in the front of the parish 
register.] 



 44 

Baptisms 
 
 
 
1. RODDA, Iona Frances, b. 23 Oct 1894 in De Lamar, 
Idaho, bap. 26 Oct 1895 in De Lamar, Idaho by Jacob Probst.  
Parents James H. & Emma E. RODDA,  spon. by parents  (43) 
 
2. THOMAS, Mary Ann, b. 28 Jan 1868, bap. 26 Oct 1895 in 
De Lamar, Idaho by Jacob Probst.  [no parents listed] Spon. by 
James H. RODDA & Ida M. RAY  (43) 
 
3. SMITCHGER, Frank John, b. 17 Jan 1892 in Ganite, 
Montana, bap. 27 Oct 1895 in De Lamar, Idaho  by Jacob 
Probst.  Parents Lawrence & Tillie SMITCHGER, spon. by Mother 
& Miss Daisy PLUMMER  (43) 
 
4. SMITCHGER, Dora Belle, b. 25 Jul 1893 in Hasmark, 
Montana, bap. 27 Oct 1895 in De Lamar, Idaho by Jacob Probst.  
Parents Lawrence & Tillie Smitchger, spon. by Mother & Miss 
Daisy PLUMMER  (43) 
 
5. PRATER, James Edward, b. 5 May 1894, bap. 6 Nov 
1895 in De Lamar, Idaho by Jacob Probst.  Parents James 
PRATER (dead) & Katie PRATER, spon. by Mother & Mrs. Louisa 
THOMAS  (43) 
 
6. SOTHEREN, Irene Daisy, b. 28 Sep 1895 in De Lamar, 
Idaho, bap. 6 Mar 1896 in De Lamar, Idaho by William A. 
Hamilton, Archdeacon.  Parents Alfred Richard and Margaret 
SOTHEREN, spon. by Harriet H. & Helen I. SOTHEREN  (43) 
 
7. SOTHEREN, Robert Green, b. 5 Feb 1893 in De Lamar, 
Idaho, bap. 6 Mar 1896 in De Lamar, Idaho by William A. 
Hamilton, Archdeacon.  Parents Alfred Richard and Margaret 
SOTHEREN, spon. by Harriet H. & Helen I. SOTHEREN  (43) 
 



 45 

8. FOX, Edwin Arthur, b. 10 Jun 1895 in De Lamar, Idaho, 
bap. 11 Mar 1896 in De Lamar, Idaho by William A. Hamilton, 
Archdeacon.  Parents Edwin & Bina FOX, spon. by Parents  (43) 
 
9. HANCOCK, Ralph Gardner, b. 14 Nov 1893 in De Lamar, 
Idaho, bap. 11 Mar 1896 in De Lamar, Idaho by William A. 
Hamilton, Archdeacon.  Parents William & Mary B. HANCOCK, 
spon. by Parents (43) 
 
10. TYACKE, Harold Percival, b. 22 Dec 1895 in De Lamar, 
Idaho, bap. 18 Mar 1896 in De Lamar, Idaho by William A. 
Hamilton, Archdeacon.  Parents Frederick & Hannah Rebecca 
TYACKE [no spon. listed]  (44) 
 
11. ROBERTS, Kathleen Adele, b. 9 May 1895 in De Lamar, 
Idaho, bap. 12 Apr 1896 at St. George’s Church in De Lamar, 
Idaho by William A. Hamilton, Archdeacon.  Parents John & 
Elizabeth ROBERTS, spon. by Mrs. E. J. THOMAS & Miss. R. V. 
PLUMMER  (44) 
 
12. WAGGONER, James Leslie, b. 21 Nov 1893 in Huron Co., 
Michigan, bap. 21 Apr 1896 in De Lamar, Idaho by William A. 
Hamilton, Archdeacon.  Parents Almond Leslie & Annetta 
WAGGONER, [no spon. listed]  (44) 
 
13. WILLIAMS, Sydney Drew, b. 17 Aug 1895 in De Lamar, 
Idaho, bap. 6 May 1896 in De Lamar, Idaho by William A. 
Hamilton, Archdeacon.  Parents Thomas B.  & Julia WILLIAMS 
[no spon. listed]  (44) 
 
14. WILLIAMS, Ethel Mary, b. 2 Jun 1893 in Del Lamar, 
Idaho, bap. 6 May 1896 in De Lamar, Idaho by William A. 
Hamilton, Archdeacon.  Parents Thomas B.  & Julia WILLIAMS 
[no spon. listed]  (44) 
 
15. BYRD, Austin George, b. 8 Apr 1884 in Boise, Idaho, bap 
10 May 1896 in De Lamar, Idaho by William A. Hamilton, 
Archdeacon.  Parents Austin & Amanda S. BYRD, spon. by Frank 
& Sarah F. CROSSON  (44) 
 



 46 

16. BANKS, Merle Rexford, b. 16 Jan 1884 in Lougmont, 
Colorado, bap. 18 May 1896 in De Lamar, Idaho by William A. 
Hamilton, Archdeacon.  Parents William B. & Emma BANKS, 
spon. by Miss D. G. [Mc?] PLUMMER  (44) 
 
17. BANKS, Helen Agnes May, b. [7?] Dec 1885 in Sundance, 
Wyoming, bap. 18 May 1896 in De Lamar, Idaho by William A. 
Hamilton, Archdeacon.  Parents William B. & Emma BANKS, 
spon. by Miss D. G. [Mc?] PLUMMER  (44) 
 
18. THOMAS, Ruby Granville, b. 1 May 1896 in De Lamar, 
Idaho, bap. 27 May 1896 in De Lamar, Idaho by William A. 
Hamilton, Archdeacon.  Parents Edward & Louisa THOMAS [no 
spon. listed]  (44) 
 
19. LINDBURG, Francis Eve[nia], b. 10 Nov 1895, bap. 22 
Sep 1896 in De Lamar, Idaho by H. L. Fitch.  Parents Heilda 
LINDBURG, spon. by May KIRKHAM & John TREMELLING  (44) 
 
20. Pascoe, Thomas, b. 3 Jun 1896 in De Lamar, Idaho, 
bap. 23 Oct 1896 in De Lamar, Idaho by H. L. Fitch.  Parents 
James & Annie PASCOE, spon. by May KIRKHAM & John 
TREMELLING  (44) 
 
21. THOMAS, Christopher John, b. 26 Nov 1896 in De 
Lamar, Idaho, bap. 26 Nov 1896 in De Lamar, Idaho by H. L. 
Fitch.  Parents Walter & Emma THOMAS, spon. by Lillie 
MILLRED, C. H. JAMES, Ashley BULLEN  (44) 
 
22. MAY, Florence, b. 14 Aug 1889 in Broadford, Idaho, 
bap. 3 Mar 1897 in De Lamar, Idhao by John M. Johnston, 
Archdeacon Wyo. Ida.  Parents Richard MAY & Effie ORWIN, his 
wife, spon. by Martha A. ORWIN & Jos. P. LANGFORD  (45) 
 
23. MAY, Arthur, b. 25 Jan 1897 in Delamar, Idaho, bap. 3 
Mar 1897 in De Lamar, Idaho by John M. Johnston, Archdeacon 
Wyo. Ida.  Parents Richard MAY & Effie ORWIN, his wife, spon. 
by Martha A. ORWIN & Jos. P. LANGFORD  (45) 
 



 47 

24. WAGGONER, Edith Alice, b. 21 Sep 1896 in De Lamar, 
Idaho, bap. 3 Mar 1897 in De Lamar, Idaho by John M. 
Johnston, Archdeacon Wyo. Ida.  Parents Almond L. WAGGONER 
& Anetta, his wife, spon. by Mother  (45) 
 
 
 
[Numbering starts over on page 46] 
 
1. DOWER, Winefred May, b. 17 Feb 1905 in Grass Valley, 
California, bap. 16 Apr 1905 at St. George’s Mission in De 
Lamar, Idaho.  Parents John & Belle DOWER [no spon. listed]  
(46) 
 
2. FOWLER, Florence Rachel, b. 16 Apr 1901 in De Lamar, 
Idaho bap. 16 Apr 1905 at St. George’s Mission in De Lamar, 
Idaho.  Parents Mary FOWLER, spon. by Henry B. & Mary POPE  
(46) 
 
3. HELM, Dorothy Vernon, b. 25 Sep 1904 in De Lamar, 
Idaho, bap. 16 Apr 1905 at St. George’s Mission in De Lamar, 
Idaho.  Parents Wm. R. & Dorothy HELM, spon. by Chas. & 
Christine SWAIN  (46) 
 
4. MITCHELL, William Eldred, b. 8 Feb 1905 in De Lamar, 
Idaho, bap. 16 Apr 1905 at St. George’s Mission in De Lamar, 
Idaho.  Parents William & Alice MITCHELL, spon. by Chas. & 
Mary CURNOW  (46) 
 
5. TENBY, Mary Eleanor, 1 Mar 1895 in De Lamar, Idaho, 
bap. 16 Apr 1905 at St. George’s Mission in De Lamar, Idaho.  
Parents Richard & Nellie M. TENBY, [no spon. listed]  (46) 
 
6. TENBY, Richard Jones, b. 8 Oct 1896 in De Lamar, 
Idaho, bap. 16 Apr 1905 at St. George’s Mission in De Lamar, 
Idaho.  Parents Richard & Nellie M. TENBY, [no spon. listed]  
(46) 
 



 48 

7. TENBY, Guy Winefred, b. 5 Oct 1903 in De Lamar, 
Idaho, bap. 16 Apr 1905 at St. George’s Mission in De Lamar, 
Idaho.  Parents Richard & Nellie M. TENBY, [no spon. listed]  
(46) 
 
 BOWEN, Agnes, b. 7 Apr 1906 in De Lamar, Idaho, bap. 
26 Aug 1906 at St. George’s Mission in De Lamar, Idaho.  
Parents Edwd. E. & Rose M. BOWEN, spon. by Mary COLBURN & 
Caroline MILLS  (46) 
 
 FARRER, Edith Strait, b. 7 Dec 1905 in De Lamar, Idaho, 
bap. 26 Aug 1906 at St. George’s Mission in De Lamar, Idaho.  
Parents Tho’s. D. & Edith L. FARRER, sopn. by Jennie F. AVERY 
& August & Ella GRETE  (46) 
 
 BROWN, Harvey Sothern, b. 29 Aug 1907 in De Lamar, 
Idaho, bap. 11 Jun 1909 at St. George’s Mission in De Lamar, 
Idaho by Herbert Jukes.  Parents Harvey Scott & Idaho BROWN, 
spon. by Mrs. A. R. SOTHERN  (46) 
 
 BROWN, Marjorie Bruce, b. 4 Aug 1908 in Goldfield, 
Nevada, bap. 11 Jun 1909 at St. George’s Mission in De Lamar, 
Idaho by Herbert Jukes.  Parents Harvey Scott & Idaho BROWN, 
spon. by Mrs. A. R. SOTHERN & Daisy SOTHERN (46) 
 
 HARPER, Florence Mary, b. 9 Jan 1914, bap. 10 Aug 
1914 at St. George,s Mission in De Lamar, Idaho by Almond 
Chamberlaine, Archdeacon.  Parents Philip Charles & Julia Mary 
HARPER, spon. by Norah Glayds ORFORD  (48) 
 
 SNELL, Arthor George, b. 12 Aug 1914, bap. 10 Aug 
1914 at St. George,s Mission in De Lamar, Idaho by Almond 
Chamberlaine, Archdeacon.  Parents Joseph & Fanny Rawlings 
SNELL, spon. by Phyllis Elkington ORFORD  (48)  
[birth and baptism dates as per parish register] 
 



 49 

[The following information is on a loose page found in the 
parish register.] 
 
MASTERS, Doris Stella, female, b. 15 Jan 1904 in Silver City, 
Idaho, bap. 26 Aug 1906 at St. James.  Parents John Edgar & 
Stella MASTERS, spon. by John S. ST. CLAIR, Sara A. ST. CLAIR, 
& Mary E. ST. CLAIR  
 
WENNERSTEN, Svea Murel, female, b. 17 Sep 1904 in Silver 
City, Idaho bap. 26 Aug 1906 at St. James.  Parents Andrew & 
Margaret WENNERSTEN, spon. by Paul NELSON & Ida NELSON 
 
FARRER, Edith Strait, female, b. 7 Dec 1905 in De Lamar, 
Idaho, bap. 26 Aug 1906 in De Lamar, Idaho.  Parents Thos. 
David & Edith Leora FARRER, spon. by Jennie F. AVERY, August 
GRETE & Ella GRETE 
 
BOWEN, Agnes, female, b. 7 Apr 1906 in De Lamar, Idaho, bap. 
26 Aug 1906 in De Lamar, Idaho.  Parents Edward E. & Rose M. 
BOWEN, spon. by Mary COLBURN & Caroline MILLS 
 
BRYMBO, Atla Lucille, bap. 26 Jul 1903 
 
HICKS, Olive Alfred (?) Emma, bap. 26 Jul 1903 
  
HICKS, Louise Edna, bap. 26 Jul 1903 
 
HICKS, Mary Aleena, bap. 26 Jul 1903 
 
MAY, Helen, bap. 26 Jul 1903 
 
MAY, Mattie, bap. 26 Jul 1903 
 
EVANS, Emilie Eleanor, bap. 26 Jul 1903 
 
GRETE, Leona Frances, bap. 26 Jul 1903 
 
GRETE, Charlote Emma, bap. 26 Jul 1903 
 
HASTINGS, Caroline Clara, bap. 26 Jul 1903 



 50 

 
MITCHELL, Alice Irene, bap. 26 Jul 1903 
 
 
Not in Church Register, nor certificate issued  [written in red] 
  
ST. CLAIR, Ednetta Dell, female, b. 5 Mar 1895 in Walla Walla, 
Washington, bap. 1 Sep 1901 at St. James.  Parents John Stuart  
& Sara A. ST. CLAIR 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Confirmations 
 
1. CROSSON, Mrs. S. F., conf. 11 Aug 1895 in De Lamar, 
Idaho by Rt. Rev. Ethelbert Talbot, Bishop of Wyoming and 
Idaho.  Presented by Mr. F. H. Argo  Rev Jac Probst Minister-in-
charge  (83) 
 
2. LINDBERG, Mrs., conf. 11 Aug 1895 in De Lamar, Idaho 
by Rt. Rev. Ethelbert Talbot, Bishop of Wyoming and Idaho.  
Presented by Mr. F. H. Argo.  Rev Jac Probst Minister-in-charge  
(83) 
 
3. ORFORD, Gladys, conf. 11 Aug 1895 in De Lamar, Idaho 
by Rt. Rev. Ethelbert Talbot, Bishop of Wyoming and Idaho.  
Presented by Mr. F. H. Argo.  Rev Jac Probst Minister-in-charge  
(83) 
 
4. BENTON, Ida, conf. 11 Aug 1895 in De Lamar, Idaho by 
Rt. Rev. Ethelbert Talbot, Bishop of Wyoming and Idaho.  
Presented by Mr. F. H. Argo.  Rev Jac Probst Minister-in-charge  
(83) 
 



 51 

5. KELTNER, Minnie, conf. 11 Aug 1895 in De Lamar, Idaho 
by Rt. Rev. Ethelbert Talbot, Bishop of Wyoming and Idaho.  
Presented by Mr. F. H. Argo.  Rev Jac Probst Minister-in-charge  
(83) 
 
6. THOMAS, Lillie, conf. 11 Aug 1895 in De Lamar, Idaho 
by Rt. Rev. Ethelbert Talbot, Bishop of Wyoming and Idaho.  
Presented by Mr. F. H. Argo.  Rev Jac Probst Minister-in-charge  
(83) 
 
7. ORFORD, Colin, conf. 7 Jun 1896 in De Lamar, Idaho by 
Rt. Rev. Ethelbert Talbot, D.D. L.L.D. Bishop of Wyoming and 
Idaho.  Presented by William A. Hamilton, Archdeacon of 
Wyoming and Idaho  (83) 
 
8. ORFORD, Edith Gwendolin, conf. 7 Jun 1896 in De 
Lamar, Idaho by Rt. Rev. Ethelbert Talbot, D.D. L.L.D. Bishop 
of Wyoming and Idaho.  Presented by William A. Hamilton, 
Archdeacon of Wyoming and Idaho  (83) 
 
9. THOMAS, Henry Roscoe, conf. 7 Jun 1896 in De Lamar, 
Idaho by Rt. Rev. Ethelbert Talbot, D.D. L.L.D. Bishop of 
Wyoming and Idaho.  Presented by William A. Hamilton, 
Archdeacon of Wyoming and Idaho  (83) 
 
10. BANKS, Merle Rexford, conf. 7 Jun 1896 in De Lamar, 
Idaho by Rt. Rev. Ethelbert Talbot, D.D. L.L.D. Bishop of 
Wyoming and Idaho.  Presented by William A. Hamilton, 
Archdeacon of Wyoming and Idaho  (83) 
 
11. BANKS, Helen Agnes May, conf. 7 Jun 1896 in De Lamar, 
Idaho by Rt. Rev. Ethelbert Talbot, D.D. L.L.D. Bishop of 
Wyoming and Idaho.  Presented by William A. Hamilton, 
Archdeacon of Wyoming and Idaho  (83) 
 
12. ROBERTS, Nannie Victoria, conf. 7 Jun 1896 in De 
Lamar, Idaho by Rt. Rev. Ethelbert Talbot, D.D. L.L.D. Bishop 
of Wyoming and Idaho.  Presented by William A. Hamilton, 
Archdeacon of Wyoming and Idaho  (83) 
 



 52 

13. ROBERTS, Cornelius Charles, conf. 7 Jun 1896 in De 
Lamar, Idaho by Rt. Rev. Ethelbert Talbot, D.D. L.L.D. Bishop 
of Wyoming and Idaho.  Presented by William A. Hamilton, 
Archdeacon of Wyoming and Idaho  (83) 
 
14. OLSEN, George Martin, conf. 7 Jun 1896 in De Lamar, 
Idaho by Rt. Rev. Ethelbert Talbot, D.D. L.L.D. Bishop of 
Wyoming and Idaho.  Presented by William A. Hamilton, 
Archdeacon of Wyoming and Idaho  (83) 
 
15. BRUCE, Susie Hazel, conf. 7 Jun 1896 in De Lamar, 
Idaho by Rt. Rev. Ethelbert Talbot, D.D. L.L.D. Bishop of 
Wyoming and Idaho.  Presented by William A. Hamilton, 
Archdeacon of Wyoming and Idaho  (83) 
 
16. BYRD, Austin George, conf. 7 Jun 1896 in De Lamar, 
Idaho by Rt. Rev. Ethelbert Talbot, D.D. L.L.D. Bishop of 
Wyoming and Idaho.  Presented by William A. Hamilton, 
Archdeacon of Wyoming and Idaho  (83) 



 53 

Communicants 
 
 
1. PLUMMER, James W. of De Lamar, Idaho, transfer.  Did 
 not communicate or attend a service during my time.  
 J. Probst  (99) 
 
2. PLUMMER, Mrs. James W.  (99) 
 
3. PLUMMER, Miss Daisy  (99) 
 
4. PLUMMER, Miss Ruby  (99) 
 
5. PECK, S. F.  (99) 
 
6. PECK, Mrs. S. F.  (99) 
 
7. MOLSON, Percy V.  Failed to communicate during the 
 year.  (99) 
 
8. SCOTT, Mrs. J. H.  (99) 
 
9. ORFORD, Mr. E. V.  (99) 
 
10. ORFORD, Mrs. E. V.  (99) 
 
11. BENNETT, E. G.  Failed to communicate during the 
 year.  (99) 
 
12. ATKINSON, W., removed to British Guiana.  Failed to 
 communicate during the year.  (99) 
 
13. PLUMMER, Wm.  Did not Commune  (99) 
 
14. PLUMMER, Frank  Did not Commune  (99) 
 
15. LAWRENCE, John of Muir, Idaho  Did not Commune  (99) 
 



 54 

16. CROSSON, Mrs. S. F. of De Lamar, Idaho, confirmed 11 
 Aug 1895  (99) 
 
17. LINDBERG, Mrs. of De Lamar, Idaho, confirmed 11 Aug 
 1895  (99) 
 
18. ORFORD, Gladys of De Lamar, Idaho, confirmed 11 Aug 
 1895  (99) 
 
19. BENTON, Ida of De Lamar, Idaho, confirmed 11 Aug 
 1895  (99) 
 
20. KELTNER, Minnie of De Lamar, Idaho confirmed 11 Aug 
 1895  (99) 
 
21. THOMAS, Lillie of De Lamar, Idaho confirmed 11 Aug 
 1895  (99) 
 
22. HILL, Mrs.  (99) 
 
23. COX, Alice Transfer from Boise, Idaho  (99) 
 
[#24 skipped] 
 
25. MILDRED, Miss Flo., Transfer  (100) 
 
26. MILDRED, Miss, Transfer  (100) 
 
27. PLUMMER, Mrs. Frank, Transfer  (100) 
 
MC DONNELL of De Lamar, Idaho  (101) 
 
MC DONNELL of De Lamar, Idaho  (101) 
 
SOUTHREN, Mrs. of De Lamar, Idaho  (101) 
  
THOMAS, Mrs. W. R. of De Lamar, Idaho  (101) 
 
SWAINE, Mr. of De Lamar, Idaho  (101) 
 



 55 

SWAINE, Mrs. of De Lamar, Idaho  (101) 
 
CURNOW, Mrs. of De Lamar, Idaho  (101) 
 
MC DONNELL, Miss Amy of De Lamar, Idaho, confirmed   (101) 
 
SOUTHEREN, Miss Hazel of De Lamar, Idaho  (101) 
 
SOUTHEREN, Miss Idaho of De Lamar, Idaho, confirmed  (101) 
 
RHODDA, Albert of De Lamar, Idaho, confirmed, removed to 
Portland 1905   (101) 
  
MITCHELL, Gladys of De Lamar, Idaho, confirmed  (101) 
 
THOMAS, Christopher of De Lamar, Idaho, confirmed  (101) 
 
FARRER, Mrs. of De Lamar, Idaho  (101) 
 
SHORE, Mr. of De Lamar, Idaho  (101) 



 56 

Marriages 
 
 
1. BATH, Bessie Jane of De Lamar, Idaho and CARPENTER,  
Charles of De Lamar, Idaho, m. 22 Aug 1895 in De Lamar, Idaho 
by Jacob Probst.  Recorded at County Seat in Silver City, Idaho.  
Wit. Thos. DAVEY & Ida WILLS (116) 
 
2. WILLS, Bessie of De Lamar, Idaho (widow), b. in 
England, C’t. and COX, James of De Lamar, Idaho, b. in 
England, m. 14 Nov 1895 in De Lamar, Idaho by Jacob Probst.  
Recorded at County Seat in Silver City, Idaho.  Wit. Thos. 
DAVEY & Ida W. Wills  (116) 
 
3. GOAD, Ada Mabel of De Lamar, Idaho and TALLON, 
Albert of De Lamar, Idaho, m. 13 Dec 1895 in De Lamar, Idaho 
by Jacob Probst.  Recorded at County Seat in Silver City, Idaho.  
Wit. Henry GOAD & Ida W. WILLS  (116) 
 
4. RICHARDS, Henry of De Lamar, Idaho, b. England, Meth. 
and PRATER, (Mrs.) Kate of De Lamar, Idaho, b. England, m. 27 
Feb 1896 in De Lamar, Idaho by William A Hamilton, 
Archdeacon.  Recorded at County Seat in Silver City, Idaho.  
Wit. Edward THOMAS & Fred CLARK (116) 
 
5. ANAWALT, Milton J. of Jordan Valley, Oregon and 
BEERS, Iris G. of Jordan Valley, Oregon, m. 18 Mar 1896 in De 
Lamar, Idaho by William A Hamilton, Archdeacon.  Recorded at 
County Seat in Silver City, Idaho.  Wit. Edna BACHELER & Sam’l 
T. WHITTENBURG  (116) 
 
6. MC CAIN, James B. of Jordan Valley, Oregon and 
NICHOLS, Arminta F. of Jordan Valley, Oregon, m. 26 Mar 1896 
in De Lamar, Idaho by William A Hamilton, Archdeacon.  
Recorded at County Seat in Silver City, Idaho.  Wit. Eben 
Staubope HILL & May HILL  (116) 
 



 57 

7. BEWS, William A. of Silver City, Idaho, b. U.S.A., Bap. 
and MOONEY, Margaret H. of Silver City, Idaho, b. England, 
Bap. Conf., m. 26 Mar 1896 in Silver City, Idaho by William A 
Hamilton, Archdeacon.  Recorded at County Seat in Silver City, 
Idaho.  Wit. Eleanor EDDY & Whitfield EDDY  (116) 
 
8. DREW, Edwin of De Lamar, Idaho, b. California and 
ROBERTS, Nora Isabel of De Lamar, Idaho, b. Michigan, B.C.C., 
m. 23 Jul 1896 in De Lamar, Idaho by H. L. Fitch.  Recorded at 
Silver City, Idaho.  Parents William & Mary DREW and John & 
Elizabeth ROBERTS, wit. John H. W. ROBERTS & Julia WILLIAMS  
(118) 
 
9. GRAY, William Henry of Boonville, Idaho, b. Illinois and 
LINDGREN, Eda of Boonville, Idaho, b. Sweden m. 17 Sep 1896 
at Black Jack Mine by H. L. Fitch.  Recorded at Silver City, 
Idaho.  Parents William & Ellen GRAY, wit. John LINDGREN & 
John LINER  (118) 
 
10. WOOD, Edwin Hull of De Lamar, Idaho and COX, Mary 
Bell of Meridian, Idaho, b. Boise City, Idaho, m. 20 Sep 1896 in 
De Lamar, Idaho by H. L. Fitch.  Recorded at Silver City, Idaho.  
Parents Harmon & Sarah COX, wit. George MC CABE & Mike 
MILES  (118) 
 
11. TREMELLING, John of De Lamar, Idaho, b. England and 
KIRKHAM, May of De Lamar, Idaho, b. Idaho, m. in De Lamar, 
Idaho by H. L. Fitch.  Recorded at Silver City, Idaho.  [no 
marriage date, parents or wit. listed]  (118) 
 
12. PROUT, Joseph of De Lamar, Idaho, b. Canada and 
MILDRED, Flora May of De Lamar, Idaho, b. England, m. in De 
Lamar, Idaho by Chas. E. Deuel.  Recorded at Silver City, Idaho.  
Parents Frank & Mary PROUT and Alfred & Mary MILDRED, wit. 
John GRIGG & Lily E. MILDRED [no marriage date listed]  (118) 



 58 

Burials 
 
 
1. TREGASKIS, Richard, b. 1822 in Cornwall, England, died 
of Old Age, services in De Lamar by Jacob Probst, bur. in De 
Lamar, Idaho (146) 
 
2. SMITCHGER, Louis, b. 1 Jul 1895 in Chicago, Illinois, 
died of Stomach Trouble, services in De Lamar by Jacob Probst, 
bur. in De Lamar, Idaho, (146) 
 
3. MAY, Bertie, b. 31 Aug 1895 in De Lamar, Idaho, died of 
Pneumonia, services in De Lamar by William A. Hamilton, 
Archdeacon, bur. in De Lamar, Idaho (146) 
 
4. WAGGONER, James Leslie, b. 23 Nov 1893 in De Lamar, 
Idaho, died of Congestion of the Brain, services in De Lamar, 
Idaho by William A. Hamilton, Archdeacon, bur. in De Lamar, 
Idaho (146) 
 
5. GARDNER, Margaret O., died of Dropsy, services in 
Reynolds Creek by H. L. Fitch, bur. in Reynolds Creek 
Cemetery, Idaho [died 15 Jul 1896, age 59 yrs. was written in 
then crossed out]  (146) 
 
6. DAVY, John W., d. 29 Jul 1896, age 53 yrs. of Apoplexy, 
services in De Lamar Cemetery by H. L. Fitch, bur. in De Lamar 
Cemetery, Idaho (146) 
 
7. BACKMAN, Ella, d. 21 Sep 1896, age 28 yrs. of 
Peritonitis, services in Silver City Cemetery by H. L. Fitch, bur. 
in Silver City Cemetery, Idaho (146) 
 
8. HAGGERTY, Leverett, d. 21 Oct 1896, age 5 mo. of 
Quinsy, services in De Lamar Cemetery by H. L. Fitch, bur. in 
De Lamar, Idaho (146) 
 



 59 

9. MILLS, Ezra Noble, b. 30 Apr 1839 in Middletown, New 
York, d. 14 Nov 1896 of Heart Disease, service by H. L. Fitch, 
bur. in Wagontown Cemetery, Idaho, (146) 
 
MAC INTIRE, Jas., b. 1840, died of Old Age, services Aug 1904 
in Jordan Valley by H. Jukes, bur. in Jordan Valley, Oregon 
(147) 
 
CLARK, Ben., b. 1903 in Vale, Oregon, died of Blood Poison, 
services in De Lamar by H. Jukes, bur. in De Lamar, Idaho (147) 
 
PHILLIPS, David, b. 1877 in Cornwall, England, died of Dropsy, 
services in De Lamar by H. Jukes, bur. in De Lamar, Idaho (147) 
 
CLEGG, William, b. 1876 in Pleasant Valley, Idaho, died of 
Pneumonia, services 12 Jun 1905 in Jordan Valley by H. Jukes, 
bur. in Jordan Valley, Oregon (147) 
 
HORN, John M., b 1819, died of Old Age, services 12 Jun 1905 
in Jordan Valley by H. Jukes, bur. in Jordan Valley, Oregon 
(147) 
 
HEVERN, Fanny, b. 1877, died of Miscarriage, services 6 Jul 
1905 in Jordan Valley by H. Jukes, bur. in Jordan Valley, 
Oregon (147) 
 
SKOVERN, John, b. 1864 in Cornwall, England, died of 
Pneumonia, service 6 Feb 1906 in De Lamar by H. Jukes, bur in 
De Lamar, Idaho (147) 



 60 



 61 

Surname Index 
 

Please note that surnames may appear more than 
once on a page. 

 
A 

 
Adams  4, 5, 29, 30, 35 
Allen  11, 12, 22 
Allison  5, 18 
Anawalt  56 
Anderson  21 
Argo, F. H.  vi 
Atkinson  53 
Avery  48, 49 
Ayers  8, 9, 12, 13 
 

B 
 

Bacheler  56 
Backman  58 
Bamish  40 
Banks  46, 51 
Bath  56 
Beckett  24 
Beers  56 
Belknap  25 
Bennett  16, 53 
Benton  50, 54 
Bernard  24 
Bews  57 
Bigelow  9 
Blackinger  5, 21, 25 
Blackman  30 
Blake  7 
Bollard, Wm.  vi 
Borman  22 
Bowen  30, 32, 48, 49 

Bowman  5 
Breck  8 
Brooks  23, 38 
Broughton  24 
Brown  14, 30, 37, 48 
Bruce  14, 52 
Brumbaugh  34, 36 
Brunzell  7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 
22, 25, 33 
Brymbo  34, 49 
Buck  20 
Bullen  46 
Burgess  11, 22 
Butler  8, 19 
Byrd  45, 52 
 

C 
 

Callister  9, 16 
Callow  11 
Carpenter  56 
Carroll  24 
Cary  22 
Chamberlaine, A.  vi 
Cheasbro  21 ,22 
Clark  23, 56, 59 
Cleave  30 
Clegg  6, 9, 11, 13, 22, 39, 
59 
Clinton  9, 11, 16 
Cogswell  8 
Colburn  48, 49 
Colmache  5 



 62 

Colt  17 
Corbett  5, 21 
Corlett  11 
Cox  24, 54, 56, 57 
Creasy, S. W.  vi 
Crocheron  5 
Crook, F. W.,  vi 
Crosson  45, 50, 54 
Crutcher  22 
Culp  23 
Curnow  47, 55 
 

D 
 
Dammis  6 
Davey  9, 56, 
Davy  58 
Deuel, C. E.  vi 
Dickens  31 
Dickey  8, 19 
Dickey, T. E.  vi 
Donworth  23 
Dorsey  22 
Dower  47 
Drew  57 
Dryden  14, 15, 17, 23 
Dyer  23 
 

E 
 
Eastman  5, 21, 22 
Eddy  57 
Edwards  8, 18, 23 
Elmer  38 
Ensign  4, 10 
Erskine  12, 23 
Estey  21 
Evans  34, 37, 49 
 

 

F 
 
Farrer  48, 49, 55 
Fitch, H. L.  vi 
Foote, H. S.  vi 
Forsyth  39 
Fossett  21 
Fowler  47 
Fox  45 
Francis  23 
Frazer  21, 22 
Fry  30, 31, 32 
Funsten, J.  vi 

 
G 

 
Ganohl  21 
Gardner  4, 5, 7, 21, 23, 58 
Gerling  33 
Getchel  30, 31, 34, 35, 36, 
39 
Glass  7, 9, 21 
Goad  56 
Goodrich  16 
Goodyear  13, 15 
Gray  57 
Grayson  4, 21 
Greathouse 8, 11, 18, 19,22 
Grete  12, 13, 23, 29, 30, 
32, 33, 35, 38, 48, 49 
Grigg  57 
Grinnell  9 
Gusman  11, 16, 22 
 

H 
 
Haggerty  58 
Hall  7, 8, 12, 21, 23 
Hallenbeck  8 
Hamilton, W. A.  vi 



 63 

Hancock  45  
Handy  29, 32, 34, 35, 38 
Hardiman  11 
Harley  10, 20 
Harper  11, 48 
Harr  10 
Hastings  30, 31, 32, 35, 
37, 49 
Hawes  23 
Hay  9, 10, 11, 13 
Hayes  15 
Hays  15 
Helm  47 
Hemingway  14 
Henderson  5 
Hevern  59 
Hicks  34, 49 
Hill  22, 54, 56 
Hoar  12, 15 
Hoffer  5 
Hope  30, 34 
Horn  59 
Hoyt  22 
Hubert  23 
Hughes  4, 5 
Hunt  12, 14, 18, 21 
Hurst  6 
Hyde  22 
Hyman  9 
 

I 
 
Irving  34, 37 
 

J 
 
James  46 
Jennings, S. J.  vi 
Jewell  8, 9 
Johns  22 

Johnson, J. M.  vi 
Johnson  5, 6, 12, 15, 22 
Jones, D. H.  vi 
Jones  21, 22, 30, 37 
Jukes, H.  v 
 

K 
 
Keltner  15, 51, 54 
King  10 
Kirkham  46, 57 
Knapp  29, 31, 35, 38 
Knight  13, 15 
Koefoed  23 
Krieg  38 
Kuhr  23 

L 
 
Langford  46 
Lawrence  53 
Lenix  20 
Leonard  15, 16, 19, 20, 22, 
24, 29, 32, 33, 38 
Leudberg  13 
Lewis  31, 38 
Lichow  12 
Lindberg  50, 54 
Lindburg  46 
Lindgren  57 
Liner  57 
Lower  32, 33 
Lychow  11, 13, 14 
Lyman  15 
 

M 
 
Mac Intire  59 
Masters  29, 35, 49 
May  30, 34, 35, 37, 46, 49,    
58 



 64 

McCabe  13, 15, 57 
McCain  56 
McCann  22 
McDolald  12 
McDonald  23 
McDonnell  54, 55 
McFee  21 
Merrill  11, 34 
Mildred  46, 54, 57 
Miles  57 
Millar  6, 21 
Miller, G. D. B.  vi 
Miller  5, 6, 10, 19 
Mills  48, 49, 59 
Minear  3, 10, 11, 12, 13,   
15, 20, 22 
Mitchell  35, 37, 47, 50, 55 
Moe  12, 14, 22, 29, 33 
Molson  53 
Monroe  23 
Moody  8, 11, 13, 15, 19, 22 
Mooney  57 
Moore  7, 10, 16, 19 
Murray  10, 11, 13, 22 
Myers  12, 39 
 

N 
 
Nelson  35, 39, 49 
Nicholas  56 
Nugent  29 
Nunnaly  22 
 

O 
 
Odell  21 
Olsen  11, 12, 13, 52 
O’Keefe  39 
O’Niel  15 
Orford  48, 50, 51, 53, 54 

Orwin  46 
 

P 
 
Parks  11, 16, 26 
Pascoe  46 
Patton  35, 36 
Pearson  22 
Peck  53 
Pedersen  13 
Phillips  21, 59 
Pickett  19 
Pierce  9 
Pinana  39 
Pinkham  13 
Plummer  44, 45, 46, 53, 54 
Pope  47 
Post  22 
Prater  44, 56 
Price  23 
Prisk  32, 33 
Probst, J.  vi 
Prout  57 
Purcell  30 
 

Q 
 
Quagh  6, 7 
Quayle  11 
 

R 
 
Ragan  22 
Ramsey  25 
Rappie  24, 25 
Rawlings  48 
Ray  44 
Redskull  13 
Reed  17 
Regan  23 



 65 

Reid  10 
Rhodda 55 
Richards  56 
Ricketts  30 
Robbins  4, 24 
Roberts  45, 51, 52, 57 
Rodda  44 
Rupert  5, 7, 10, 25 
Ruse  23 
Ryan  38 
 

S 
 
Sampson  29, 40 
Scales  21 
Scott  23, 53 
Share  14, 15, 17 
Shay  31 
Shore  55 
Simondi  13, 14 
Skinner  5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 16, 
21 
Skovern  59 
Slack  10 
Smitchger  44, 58 
Smith  4, 22, 23, 25, 31 
Snell  7, 21, 48 
Sotheren  14, 44 
Sothern  48, 54 
Southeren  55 
Springer  21 
St. Clair  7, 12, 16, 18, 19, 
29, 30, 32, 33, 35, 49, 50 
Steer  25 
Stewart  16, 19, 39 
Stierman  8 
Stuart  6, 7, 12, 18, 19, 20, 
23 
Swain  47 
Swaine  54, 55 

Sylton, J. P.  vi 
Sylton  6 
 

T 
 
Talbon, E.  vi 
Tallon  56 
Tenby  47, 48 
Thomas  37, 44, 45, 46, 51, 
54, 55, 56 
Thompson  33, 37 
Townsend  6, 15, 21, 36 
Toy  8, 9, 16 
Tregaskis  58 
Tremelling  46, 57 
Trumbo  23 
Tuttle, D. S.  vi 
Tuttle  5, 6, 12, 15 
Tyacke  45 
Tyler  23 
 

U 
 
Ultz  8 
Umber  12 
 

V 
 
Vass  8, 19 
 

W 
 
Waggoner  45, 47, 58 
Walker  10, 20 
Warden  17 
Webb  4, 18 
Weeks  23 
Wennersten  33, 35, 39, 49 
West  12 
Weston  29, 32, 34, 35, 37 



 66 

White  10, 18 
Whittenburg  56 
Williams  10, 11, 13, 45, 57 
Wills  56 
Wilterding  29, 33 
Winters  17 
Wood  57 
Worthing, A. O.  vi 
 

Y 
 
York  32 
Young  23 

 



 
 
 



View of Silver City, 1895
 
(Idaho State Historical Society photo 60-139.1)
 

The Church in Silver City, 1958
 
(Idaho State Historical Society photo 2266 by H.J. Swinney)
 


	Boise State University
	ScholarWorks
	6-1-2006

	Early Records of the Episcopal Church in Southwestern Idaho, 1867-1916 : Silver City and DeLamar
	Patricia Dewey Jones

	back cover.pdf

